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1 
Circle of Jacopino del Conte  
The Virgin and Child with Saint Elizabeth 
and John the Baptist 
Oil on canvas 
63 3/4 x 41 1/4 inches (162 x 105 cm) 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

2 
Central Italian School 
15th Century 
Saint Catherine 
Tempera on panel 
9 x 8 inches (23 x 20.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000

3 
Circle of Francesco Primaticcio 
The Deposition of Christ 
Brown ink and wash on paper, arched top 
10 x 6 inches (25.5 x 15.5 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

4 
North Italian School 
Late 16th Century 
Portrait of a Gentleman in a Red Cloak 
Oil on canvas 
47 x 32 1/4 inches (119.5 x 82 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000

5 
North Italian School 
16th Century 
Portrait of a Gentleman in Black,  
Holding Gloves and a Letter 
Inscribed Dominicho Radise (ur) 
Oil on canvas 
39 1/2 x 29 1/2 inches (100.3 x 75 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$1,000-3,000

6 
After Bernardino Luini 
An Allegory of Modesty and Vanity  
(The Conversion of Mary Magdalene)  
Oil on canvas 
27 1/2 x 31 1/2 inches (70 x 80 cm) 
The painting by Luini from which this  
composition is derived is in the collection  
of the San Diego Museum of Art. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

7 
Attributed to Otto van Veen 
Crucifixion 
Oil on copper 
14 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches (36.8 x 29.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

8 
Jan van den Straet, called Stradanus 
The Miracles of San Giovanni Gualberto of 
Florence: The Miraculous Catch of Pike at 
Passignano, circa 1596 
Inscribed ioa stradanus (ll) 
Brown ink and wash with white heightening 
over black chalk on paper 
5 1/4 x 6 3/4 inches (13.3 x 16.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Professor Albert B. Friedman, Claremont, CA 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Literature: 
Dorine van Sasse van Yselt,  
“Een serie tekeningen van Johannes 
Stradanus met scenes uit het leven van de  
Heilige Giovanni Gualberto,” Oud Holland 
CI/3 (1987), p. 154, illus. fig. 12 
C  
$2,000-3,000

9 
German School 
16th Century 
Saint Matthew 
Brown ink and wash on paper 
Tondo, diam. 5 inches (12.7cm) 
C  
$700-1,000

10 
French School 
16th Century 
Henri, Roi de Nav[arre] 
Oil on panel 
13 3/4 x 10 5/8 inches (35 x 27 cm) 
 
Henry II, King of Navarre (1503-1555),  
was the son of John II of Navarre, who died 
when Henry was only 15 years old. Much of 
his reign was a struggle to hold the throne 
of Navarre against the rival claims of  
Ferdinand II of Aragon and Charles V of the 
Holy Roman Empire. 
C  
$1,000-3,000

11 
French School 
16th Century 
Portrait of a Noble Lady 
Oil on panel 
13 7/8 x 10 inches (35.2 x 25.4 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
The John Perona Collection 
C  
$1,000-3,000

12 
Follower of François Clouet 
Portrait of the Duchesse d’Étampes 
Oil on panel 
13 1/4 x 10 inches (33.5 x 25.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
The John Perona Collection 
C  
$1,000-2,000
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19

13 
Giovanni Andrea Donducci,  
called il Mastelletta 
Italian, 1575-1655 
An Elegant Gathering (Wedding or 
Presentation) 
Oil on canvas 
28 3/4 x 31 7/8 inches (73 x 81 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Private collection, Rome 
Colnaghi, London 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Sydney, Australia, Art Gallery of  
New South Wales (and traveling), 
Splendor of the Baroque: Painting 
from Bologna, 1550 to 1750,  
May 21-Oct. 31, 1993 
 
Literature: 
Anna Coliva, Il Mastelletta (Rome, 1980), 
p. 97, no. 15, illus. pl. 15 
 
Note: After her initial publication of 
this work, Anna Coliva re-examined 
this painting, revising her opinion of 
its date to 1615. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

17 
After Domenico Zampieri,  
called Domenichino 
The Last Communion of Saint Jerome 
Oil on canvas 
86 3/4 x 58 1/4 inches (218.5 x 143 cm) 
 
The original of this work, now in the Vatican 
Museum, was finished in 1614 for the 
Congregation of St. Jerome of Charity for 
an altar in the church of the same name on 
the Via Giulia in Rome. The subject is that 
of St. Jerome, who, ninety years old and at 
the point of death, is said to have received 
his last Communion from his companion, 
St. Eusebius. 
C  
$800-1,200

18 
Attributed to Angelo Caroselli 
St. Francis Adoring the Cross  
Oil on canvas 
28 x 23 1/2 inches (71 x 59.7 cm) 
 
Note: Affixed to the back of the relining 
is an old handwritten label that reads: . . . 
said by Mr. Clark the former owner to be by 
Caroselli . . . Bought/in New York in 1846. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

19 
Francesco Albani and Workshop 
Joseph and Potiphar’s Wife 
Oil on canvas 
13 3/4 x 17 7/8 inches (35 x 45.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

20 
Roman School 
17th Century 
The Apotheosis of Saint Augustine 
Red chalk on paper 
12 1/2 x 11 inches (31.8 x 28 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Collection of Paul G. Waite, Jr. 
C  
$700-1,000

21 
Italian School 
17th Century 
Daedalus and Icarus 
Black ink and gray wash on paper 
15 3/8 x 9 7/8 inches (38.5 x 25 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

22 
Italian School 
17th Century 
Apollo, Flora and Cupid Seated on Clouds 
Black ink and gray wash on paper 
Tondo, diameter 7 inches (18 cm) 
C  
$600-900

23 
Follower of Francesco Babieri,  
called Guercino 
The Supper at Emmaus 
Red chalk on paper 
Sight 6 7/8x 9 1/2 inches (17.5 x 24 cm) 
Together with French School, 18th 
century, Head of a Man, within ruled lines, 
inscribed indistinctly in the lower register, 
red chalk on paper, sight 12 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches 
(32 x 24.1 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

24 
Follower of Antonio Allegri da Correggio 
Madonna and Child 
Oil on panel 
14 x 10 7/8 inches (35.6 x 27.6 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500

25 
Attributed to Francesco Solimena 
The Virgin and Child Appearing to  
Saint Anthony of Padua  
Oil on canvas 
24 3/4 x 17 1/2 inches (63 x 44.5 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

14 
Bartolomeo Castelli il Vecchio, 
called lo Spadino 
Italian, 1641-1686 
Still Life of Pomegranates, Grapes 
and Apples 
Oil on canvas 
18 3/8 x 14 1/4 inches (46.7 x 36.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sale, Christie’s London, July 10, 1987, 
lot 130 (as Michelangelo Cerquozzi) 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Literature: 
Luigi Salerno, Nuovi Studi su la  
Natura Morta Italiana 
(Rome, 1989), illus. p. 1, fig. 1  
(as Bartolomeo Castelli il Vecchio) 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

15 
Carlo Dolci 
Italian, 1616-1686 
Saint Jerome in Penitence 
Oil on panel, ovoid 
11 1/2 x 8 1/2 nches (29 x 21.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
(possibly) Antonio Lorenzi, Florence, 1647 
Mrs. E. Hooper, Vancouver,  
British Columbia 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
Private collection 
 
Exhibited: 
Princeton, Princeton University Art 
Museum, Italian Baroque Paintings 
from New York Private Collections, 
Apr. 27-Ssept. 7, 1980, no. 18  
(cat. by John T. Spike) 
 
Literature: 
Charles McCorquodale, “Some  
Unpublished Works by Carlo Dolci,” 
The Burlington Magazine 121  
(March 1979), pp. 145-46, illus. fig. 8 
Francesca Baldassari, Carlo Dolci 
(Turin, 1995), no. 72, pp. 103, illus p. 104, 
fig. 72 (in the 2015 ed. p. 180, no. 83) 
C  
$800-1,200

16 
Bolognese School 
17th Century 
The Holy Family 
Oil on copper 
7 x 5 1/2 inches (17.8 x 14 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Galerie Meissner, Zurich 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
25
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3226 

Sebastiano Conca 
Italian, 1680-1764 
San Filippo Neri 
Oil on canvas 
38 1/2 x 28 3/4 inches (97.8 x 73 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Given by the Cesi Family of Rome to the church of San Biagio, 
Cantalupo in Sabina, Lazio 
Private collection, Germany 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Dr. Eric Schleier, who has examined this painting, has confirmed that 
it is an autograph work by the artist. 
C  
$1,500-3,000 
See Illustration

27 
Italian School 
Late 17th/Early 18th Century 
The Israelites in the Wilderness Gathering Water from the Spring of Moses  
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
27 1/4 x 36 3/8 inches (69.2 x 92.5 cm) 
 
This scene, which illustrates Numbers 20:11, shows Aaron, the brother 
of Moses (wearing a priestly mitre), supervising the Israelites as they 
gather water from a spring that Moses has just opened by striking 
a rock. Normally the dominant figure in paintings of this incident is 
Moses himself. His absence here suggests that there may have been 
another painting in this series showing the more dramatic moment 
of the prophet actually striking the rock. The small fire in the shrub 
at the lower left is probably an allusion to the miracle of the  
Burning Bush, while the mountain in the distance is based on  
Byzantine images representing Mount Sinai. 
C  
$800-1,200

28 
Italian School 
Late 17th/Early 18th Century 
Tobias and the Angel Raphael on the Road  
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
27 1/4 x 36 3/8 (69.2 x 92.5 cm) 
 
The story of Tobias and the Angel is told in the apochryphal Book 
of Tobit. Tobit, a blind, elderly Jew living in Nineveh, sends his 
son Tobias to collect a debt owed him in a distant city. He hires 
his kinsman Azarias to accompany the young man on his journey. 
“Azarias”is actually the angel Raphael, who counsels Tobias through 
a number of adventures on the road, eventually brings him home 
safely, and ultimately, cures Tobit’s blindness. 
C  
$800-1,200

29 
Manner of Carlo Dolci 
The Penitent Magdalene 
Oil on canvas laid to acrylic 
27 1/2 x 21 3/4 inches (69.8 x 55.3 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

30 
Follower of Carlo Maratta 
Virgin and Child 
Oil on canvas 
49 1/4 x 37 3/8 inches (125.2 x 95 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500

31 
Circle of Salvator Rosa 
Travelers Resting in a Rocky Landscape 
Oil on canvas 
39 x 28 1/2 inches (99 x 72.5 cm) 
C  
$3,000-6,000 
See Illustration

32 
Attributed to Philipp Peter 
Roos, called Rosa da Tivoli 
A Man Wearing a Soft Cap, said 
to be a Self Portrait of the Artist 
Oil on canvas 
22 3/4 x 22 1/2 inches  
(57.8 x 57.2 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

33 
Attributed to Paul Bril 
Bridge in an Alpine Landscape 
Inscribed Bril (lr); bears collector’s 
marks of the Honorable  
John Spencer, Althorp (Lugt 1530) (lr) 
and Sir Thomas Lawrence  
(Lugt 2445) (ll) 
Brown ink on paper 
4 15/16 x 7 9/16 inches  
(121.5 x 19.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
The Honorable John Spencer, 
Althorp (Lugt 1530) 
Sir Thomas Lawrence (Lugt 2445) 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$1,000-3,000

34 
Jan Both 
Dutch, 1610-1652 
A Southern Landscape with a 
Bridge and Figures,  
circa 1638-41 
Bears collector’s mark of  
Walter Shrott (Lugt 2383) (lr) 
Bistre wash on paper 
10 1/8 x 15 inches (25.8 x 38.1 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Walter Schrott Collection,  
Mendel, Tyrolia (Lugt 2383) 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$1,000-3,000

35 
Follower of Abraham Jansz Storck 
A Naval Battle and Ships in a 
Storm off a Coastal Town: A Pair 
Oil on canvas 
10 5/8 x 18 inches (27 x 45.7 cm) 
and 10 5/8 x 17 7/8 inches  
(27 x 45.5 cm) respectively 
C A Prominent New York Family 
$2,000-3,000

36 
Flemish School 
17th Century 
The Penitent Mary Magdalene 
in a Landscape 
Oil on copper 
8 3/8 x 11 3/4 inches (21.4 x 30 cm) 
C  
$800-1,500

37 
Abraham Bloemaert 
Dutch, 1564-1651 
Farmstead with the Prodigal 
Son among the Swine,  
circa 1605-1610 
Oil on canvas 
17 1/8 x 21 7/8 inches  
(43.5 x 55.6 cm) 
 
Provenance:  
Arcade Gallery, London 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
Private collection 
 
Literature: 
Marcel G. Roethlisberger,  
Abraham Bloemaert and his 
Sons (Doornspijk, 1993), vol. 1, 
p. 194, no. 100; illus. vol. 2,  
fig. 195 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

 
37



DOYLE  •  JANUARY 30, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM12 13

 
44

 
43

 
38

39 
After Dirck van Baburen 
Christ Washing the Feet of his Disciples 
Oil on canvas 
11 7/8 x 15 1/4 inches (30.2 x 38.7 cm) 
Unframed 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$800-1,200

40 
School of Sir Anthony van Dyck 
A Bearded Man in a Wide-Brimmed Hat 
Oil on panel, en brunaille 
3 5/8 x 3 3/8 inches (9.3 x 8.7 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

41 
Attributed to David Teniers the Younger 
Salome and Herodias with the  
Head of John the Baptist 
Oil on panel 
9 1/4 x 7 1/8 inches (23.5 x 18.1 cm) 
 
This composition is related to a  
painting by Palma il Giovane now  
in the Kunsthistorisches Museum  
in Vienna. 
C  
$800-1,200

42 
After Gerard Dou 
A Herring Seller Conversing with a Boy 
Oil on panel 
18 1/4 x 14 1/8 inches (46.5 x 36 cm) 
 
The original composition from which 
this work is derived is in the  
Leiden Collection, New York. 
C  
$800-1,200

43 
Circle of Rembrandt van Rijn 
Portrait of an Old Man 
Oil on paper laid to canvas 
23 1/2 x 18 1/2 inches (59.7 x 47 cm) 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

44 
Moses van Uyttenbroeck 
Dutch, circa 1600-after 1646 
Alpheus Pursuing Arethusa, circa 1626 
Oil on panel 
16 1/8 x 26 (41 x 66 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

45 
Manner of Pieter Claesz 
Still Life of Fruit, Glassware and  
Wan-Li Bowl on a Table 
Oil on canvas 
23 1/4 x 28 1/2 inches (58 x 72.5 cm) 
C  
$1,000-2,000

46 
Attributed to Jan Jacobsz van der Stoffe 
A Cavalry Skirmish between  
Europeans and Turks 
Oil on panel 
11 3/4 x 32 5/8 inches (30 x 83 cm) 
C  
$1,000-3,000

47 
Follower of Willem van Mieris 
The Auctioneer 
Oil on copper 
18 1/2 x 13 3/4 inches (47 x 35 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

48 
French School 
17th Century 
Portrait of Maria Theresa of Spain,  
Consort of Louis XIV of France 
Oil on canvas, within a painted oval 
28 3/4 x 23 1/2 inches (73 x 59.7 cm) 
Private collection, Washington, D. C. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

38 
Claesz Cornelis Moeyaert 
Dutch, circa 1590-1655 
The Dismissal of Hagar, before 1624 
Signed with monogram CLM with 
CL conjoined (cr) 
Oil on panel 
15 1/4 x 19 5/8 inches (38.7 x 49.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Joseph C. Ritter von Klinkosch, 
Vienna (sale, 1889, lot 117) 
Purchased from the above sale by 
Galerie Weber, Hamburg 
Private collection, Düsseldorf 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Düsseldorf, Austellung von Werken 
alter Meister aus Düsseldorf,  
Jan. 1-31, 1921, no. 56 
 
Literature; 
Karl Woermann, Wissenschaftliches 
Verzeichnis der alteren Gemälde 
der Galerie Weber in Hamburg 
(Dresden, 1892 ed.), p. 164,  
no. 204; (1907 ed. pp. 196-97,  
no. 238, illus. fig. 804 
Justus Müller-Hofstede, Beitrage zur 
Geschichte des biblischen  
Historienbildes im 16. Jahrhunderts,  
Ph. D. dissertation, Berlin, 1925 
Astrid Tumpel, “Claes Cornelisz 
Moeyaert,” Oud Holland  
LXXXVIII/1/2 (1974), pp. 72-74,, 
illus. fig. 96 
Astrid Tumpel, “Claes Cornelisz 
Moeyaert,” Oud Holland  
LXXXVIII/4 (1974), pp. 248-49, no. 14 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

 
49

49 
Jan Looten 
Dutch, 1617/18-1681 
A Rocky Wooded Landscape with Travelers 
along a Path, 1661 
Signed IAN Looten and dated 1661 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
47 1/2 x 72 inches (120.6 x 183) 
 
Provenance: 
By descent in the Reedtz-Thott family to  
Baron Axel Reedtz-Thott, Gavnoe Castle, Denmark 
Sold from the estate of the above,  
Christie’s London, July 2, 1976, lot 26 
Corporate collection, New Jersey 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 

 
Literature: 
Julius Lange, Barionet Gavnoes Malerisamling, 
1876, no. 12 
Karl Madsen and Otto Andrup, Malerisamling 
paa Gavnoe, 1914, no. 88 
Karl Madsen, “Malerisamlingen paa Gavnoe,” 
Kunstmuseets Aarskrift IV (1917), pp. 63-64 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration



DOYLE  •  JANUARY 30, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM14 15

 
56

 
55

 
50

52 
Leonaert Bramer 
Dutch 1596-1674 
Deucalion and Pyrrha 
Signed with monogram LB (lr) 
Black and brown ink with brown and blue washes 
heightened with white on blue paper 
15 5/8 x 11 6/8 inches (39.7 x 29.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Bernard Houthakker Gallery, Amsterdam 
Dr. and Mrs. Robert Schermer, Shaker Heights, OH 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Amsterdam, Bernard Houthakker Gallery,  
Master Drawings, 1970, no. 15 
C  
$800-1,200

53 
Spanish School 
17th Century 
Portrait of Philip III (1578-1621) in Armour 
Oil on panel 
18 1/8 x 14 inches (46 x 35.5 cm) 
Unframed 
 
Although portraits of kings in armour normally present  
them in full suit, this image shows Philip III without plate 
sleeves and shoulder pieces, revealing the chain mail 
worn beneath. As in most Spanish royal portraits, the 
king here wears the Order of the Golden Fleece, Catholic 
Europe’s highest order of chivalry, founded in 1430 by 
the king’s ancestor Philip of Burgundy. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

50 
Leonaert Bramer 
Dutch, 1596-1674 
The Raising of Lazarus, circa 1630-1635 
Oil on panel 
26 x 37 1/4 inches (66 x 94.6 cm)

Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Milwaukee, WI, Marquette University,  
The Patrick and Beatrice Haggerty  
Museum of Art, Leonaert Bramer  
1596-1674: A Painter of the Night,  
Dec. 3, 1992-Feb. 28, 1993, no. 11 
Delft, Gemeente Musea Delft,  
Leonaert Bramer 1596-1674, Ingenious 
Painter and Draughtsman in Rome and 
Delft, Sept. 9 - Nov. 13, 1994 
 
Literature: 
Jane Ten Brink Goldsmith et al.,  
Leonaert Bramer 1596-1674.  
Ingenious Painter and Draughtsman in 
Rome and Delft, exh. cat., Gemeente  
Musea Delft, 1994, p. 298, no. S115.1, illus. 
C  
$4,000-7,000 
See Illustration

51 
Leonaert Bramer 
Dutch, 1596-1674  
i) The Death of Lucretia 
Black ink with gray wash on blue paper 
10 1/2 x 12 inches (26.7 x 30.3 cm) 
ii) An Apotheosis of Christian Martyrs 
Gray wash on blue paper 
15 1/2 x 11 3/4 inches (39.5 x 29.9 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
E. Calandro, second half of the 19th century 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Milwaukee, WI, Marquette University,  
The Patrick and Beatrice Haggerty Museum 
of Art, Leonaert Bramer 1596-1674:  
A Painter of the Night, Dec. 3,  
1992-Feb. 28, 1993, cat. no. 56 
 
Literature: 
Frima Fox Hofrichter, “Bramer,  
A Glimpse of His Life and work” in  
Leonaert Bramer 1596-1674, A Painter 
of the Night (Milwaukee, 1992), p. 11 
Michiel C. Plomp et al., Leonaert  
Bramer, 1596-1674: Ingenious Painter and 
Draughtsman in Rome and Delft, exh. 
cat., Stedelijk Museum het  
Prinsenhof, Delft, 1994, p. 314 
C  
$1,000-2,000

54 
School of Nicolas de Largillière 
Portrait of a Lady said to be  
Mme. Henriette de Coligny de La Suze  
Oil on canvas, ovoid 
28 x 24 inches (71 x 61 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
N. Mitchell, London 
Private collection, Connecticut 
C  
$800-1,200

55 
After Henri Gascard 
The Marquise de Montespan  
Reclining in front of the Gallery of 
the Château de Clagny 
Oil on canvas 
56 x 42 inches (142.3 x 106.8 cm) 
 
Françoise-Athénaïs de  
Rochechouart de Mortemart, 
Marquise de Montespan, was the 
favorite of Louis XIV of France, by 
whom she became the mother of 
seven children, from 1667 until the 
early 1680s. Louis bought the estate 
at Clagny, near Versailles, as a retreat 
for her in 1667 and had it remodeled 
by François Mansart. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

56 
Attributed to  
Michele Antonio Rapous 
Still Life with Fruit and Flowers  
in a Landscape  
Oil on canvas 
37 x 50 inches (94 x 127 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

57 
Italian School 
17th/18th Century 
Floral Still Lifes: A Pair 
Oil on canvas, ovoid 
One 12 3/4 x 10 3/4 inches  
(32.5 x 27.3 cm), the other  
13 1/4 x 11 inches (33.7 x 28 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

58 
Franz Anton von Scheidel 
Austrian, 1731-1801 
Studies of Coral: Two 
Brown ink and wash with  
watercolor on paper 
Each approximately 20 x 14 inches 
(51 x 35.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
John Mitchell & Son, London 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$2,000-4,000

59 
Spanish School 
18th Century 
Portrait of a Nobleman in a Wig 
Oil on canvas 
6 x 4 7/8 inches (15.3 x 12.2 cm)  
Unframed 
C  
$600-800

60 
Roman School 
18th Century 
Two Putti Arranging Flowers in a Vase 
Oil on canvas 
36 1/2 x 29 1/2 inches (92.7 x 75 cm) 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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65

 
66

61 
Michele Giovanni Marieschi 
Italian, 1710-1743 
Venetian Capricci: A Pair 
Each oil on canvas 
14 1/2 x 21 7/8 inches (37 x 55.5 cm) 
 
Like his fellow view-painters Antonio 
Canaletto and Giovanni Paola Panini, 
Marieschi began his career as a designer 
of theatrical sets. That training is clearly 
visible in his early easel paintings, of 
which these two architectural fantasies 
are prime examples. Already at this stage 
of his career, we can see the expressive, 
textured brushwork that is one of the 
signatures of his mature style. 
C  
$30,000-40,000 
See Illustration and Inside Front Cover

62 
French School 
18th Century 
Portrait of Giovanni Giacomo Casanova 
Inscribed Portrait de Signor CASANOVA/
un homme célèbre comme l’espagnol/
Don Juan on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
28 x 23 inches (71.2 x 58.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Louis XIV Antiques, New York 
C  
$2,000-4,000

63 
Circle of Rosalba Carriera 
Portrait of a Lady Wearing an  
Ermine-lined Cloak 
Oil on canvas laid to board 
10 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches (26.7 x 21 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

64 
Venetian School 
18th century 
Saint Matthew with the Angel 
Brown ink and gray wash on paper 
9 x 6 3/4 inches (23 x 17.2 cm) 
C  
$600-900

65 
Neapolitan School 
18th Century 
The Sack of an Ancient City:  
Dividing the Spoils  
Oil on canvas 
75 1/2 x 112 inches (191.7 x 284.5 cm) 
C  
$10,000-20,000 
See Illustration

66 
Circle of Carle Van Loo 
French, 1705-1785 
Allegory of Fame 
Oil on canvas 
36 1/2 x 52 inches (92.7 x 122.2 cm) 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

67 
Follower of Sir Thomas Lawrence 
Portrait of a Lady in White Silk 
Oil on canvas 
8 3/4 x 7 inches (22.2 x 17.8 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

68 
European Provincial School 
18th/19th Century 
A Boy Holding a Parrot  
Oil on canvas 
43 7/8 x 34 1/4 inches (111.5 x 87 cm) 
C A Prominent New York Family 
$1,500-2,500

69 
Circle of Anton Raphael Mengs 
Head of a Young Man 
Oil on copper 
8 x 6 inches (20.3 x 15.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$800-1,200

70 
Januarius Zick 
German, 1730-1797 
Profile Head (Pulcinello?) 
Ink and Tempera on paper 
4 7/8 x 3 3/16 (12.4 x 8.1 cm) 
Together with Paul Gavarni  
(Sulpice Guillaume Chevalier),  
French, 1804-1866, A Man Walking, 
graphite on paper, sight 7 1/2 x 4 5/8 inches 
(19 x 11.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$600-800
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77

71 
Alexandre Hyacinthe Dunouy 
French, 1757-1843 
Italian Landscape with a Village at the Foot 
of the Mountains 
Signed and dated DOUNOUY 1797 (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
44 x 61 13/16 (112 x 157 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$20,000-40,000 
See Illustration

72 
After Carle Vernet 
Figures in a Coastal Landscape 
Oil on canvas 
19 1/2 x 27 inches (49.5 x 68.6 cm) 
C  
$1,500-3,000

73 
Frans Scheyerer 
Austrian, 1770-1839 
Extensive Landscape with a River Valley 
and Mountains in the Distance  
Signed F. Scheyerer (lr) 
Oil on panel  
23 1/2 x 30 1/2 inches (59.6 x 77.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Christie’s New York, October 7, 1993, lot 99 
Estate of Paula Kent Meehan (1931-2014), 
Beverly Hills, CA   
C  
$1,500-2,500

74 
Vincenzo Figliolini 
Italian, 18th Century 
Madonna and Child 
Oil on canvas 
30 x 25 inches (76.2 x 63.5 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$3,000-5,000

75 
Venetian School 
18th Century 
View of a Harbor 
Oil on canvas 
18 7/8 x 29 inches (48 x 73.8 cm) 
C  
$2,000-4,000

76 
European School 
18th/19th Century 
View of St. Peter’s Square 
Oil on canvas 
25 1/8 x 30 inches (64 x 76.2 cm) 
C  
$1,500-3,000

77 
Louis-Philippe Crépin 
French, 1772-1851 
Paysages avec Personnages: A Pair 
Oil on canvas 
12 3/4 x 16 1/4 inches (33 x 40.6 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Private collection 
Sale: Sotheby’s Monaco, June 21, 1987, lot 706 
Sale: Christie’s New York, June 5, 2013, lot 97 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

78 
Jean-Baptiste Regnault 
French, 1754-1829 
Madame Regnault au Ruban Bleu, circa 1795 
Oil on canvas 
16 x 12 3/4 inches (40.5 x 32.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
By descent in the famiily of the artist 
Private collection 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
In 1786 Regnault married Sophia Meyer (1763-1825), 
daughter of the watchmaker François Meyer.  
This portrait of his wife is one of several painted  
by the artist. 
C  
$700-1,000

79 
Manner of Jan van Huysum 
A Floral Still Life in a Niche 
Oil on canvas 
30 x 25 inches (76.2 x 63.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Stair & Company, London 
Purchased June 4, 1987 by the present owner 
Private collection, New York 
C  
$1,000-3,000

80 
French School 
Circa 1820 
Portrait of a Lady Wearing Pearls 
Oil on canvas  
16 1/4 x 13 1/2 inches (41.3 x 34.3 cm) 
Together with English School, 19th Century,  
Portrait of a Young Man, signed with monogram and 
dated 69, oil on canvas, 10 x 8 1/8 inches (25.5 x 20.6 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

81 
Attributed to Johann-Georg de Hamilton 
Tiger with Cubs 
Oil on canvas 
11 1/2 x 12 1/2 inches (29.3 x 31.8 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$600-800

82 
Italian School 
19th Century 
The Adoration of the Magi 
Oil on canvas 
57 x 39 3/8 inches (145.8 x 100 cm) 
C  
$3,000-6,000
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89 

83 
Paul Huet 
French, 1803-1869 
Les Cascatelles de Tivoli (The Cascades at Tivoli) 
Signed Paul Huet (ll); bears the wax seal of 
the artist’s studio sale on the stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
21 1/4 x 33 inches (54 x 84 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Vente Paul Huet, Paris, Hôtel Drouot,  
March 15-16, 1878 
Mme. Edmée David d’Angers 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
Exhibited: 
Paris, Salon of 1878, no. 2320 
Paris, Palais de l’École Nationale des Beaux-Arts, 
1911, Exposition de l’Oeuvre de Paul Huet 
1803-1869, no. 44 
Munich, Haus der Kunst, Corot, Courbet, 
und die Maler von Barbizon, Feb. 4-April 21, 
1996, no. B 94 (color illus.) 
 
Literature: 
Philippe Burty, Paul Huet (Paris, 1869),  
p. 91, no. 9 
Pierre Miquel, Paul Huet, de l’aube  
impressioniste à l’aube Romantique  
(Sceaux, 1992), p. 150 
Pierre Miquel, L’Ecole de la Nature: le paysage 
français au XIX siècle (Maures-la-Jolie, 1975), p. 222 
 
This painting will be included in the 
catalogue raisonné now in preparation by 
Elisabeth Maréchaux Laurentin. 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

84 
Attributed to Thomas Stothard 
Katherine, Petruchio and the Tailor  
(The Taming of the Shrew, Act IV, Scene 3) 
Oil on canvas 
23 1/2 x 17 1/2 inches (59.7 x 45.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$600-900

85 
Attributed to Thomas Stothard 
i) Neptune (The Origin of Water) 
Oil on panel 
13 3/8 x 20 1/2 inches (34 x 52 cm) 
ii) Before Him he Beheld 
Oil on paper mounted on panel, en brunaille 
7 7/8 x 6 inches (20 x 15.3 cm) 
iii) The Vision 
Oil on paper mounted on panel, en brunaille 
7 7/8 x 6 inches (20 x 15.3 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$1,000-3,000

86 
Ary Scheffer 
Dutch/French, 1795-1858 
Saint John the Evangelist 
Signed Ary Scheffer (cl) 
Oil on canvas 
31 x 21 1/4 inches (78.7 x 54 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$600-1,000

87 
François-Louis Lanfant de Metz 
French, 1814-1892 
The Nest  
Signed Lanfant . . . Metz (cl) 
Oil on panel, within a painted oval 
16 x 14 5/8 inches (40.7 x 37 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$1,000-3,000

88 
F. J. Eeckhout 
Dutch, 19th Century 
The Sailor’s Farewell 
Signed F. J. Eeckhout (lc)  
Brown wash on paper 
Sight 9 7/8 x 12 inches (25.2 x 30.6 cm  
Together with Dominique-Louis Papety, 
French, 1815-1849, Italian Couple Dancing 
among Ruins, signed Dom Papety (ll), 
graphite on paper, 6 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches  
(16.4 x 24.7 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$500-700

 

89 
Italian School 
Circa 1790 
The Waterfalls at Tivoli 
Oil on canvas 
48 x 67 1/8 inches (122 x 170.5 cm) 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

90 
G. Gherardini 
Italian, 19th/20th Century 
The Waterfalls at Tivoli 
Signed G. Gherardini (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
14 1/4 x 18 3/4 inches  
(36.2 x 47.4 cm) 
C  
$3,000-6,000

91 
Eugene-François-Marie-Joseph 
Devéria 
French, 1808-1865 
Henrietta of England with  
Mlle. de Kerouaille 
Signed Eug-Devéria and dated 
1839 (ll); inscribed Henriette 
d’Angleterre et Mademoiselle 
de Kerwale/Soeur de Henry VIII 
[sic]/ Eugène Devéria à  
Hippolyte/Javier 1839 on the verso 
Watercolor on paper 
11 7/16 x 9 7/16 inches  
(29 x 24 inches) 
Together with Ary Scheffer, 
Dutch/French, 1795-1858, i)  
Girl at the Edge of a Pond, 
signed with initials AS (lr) and 
inscribed offert par Ary Scheffer 
en 1828 on the verso, oil on 
canvas, 8 1/2 x 6 3/8 inches 
(21.5 x 16.2 cm), unframed; 
and ii) A Lady Standing in a 
Landscape, signed Scheffer and 
inscribed Gabriel . . . (lr),  
graphite on paper,  
sight 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches  
(18 x 11.5 cm) 
 
Provenance (all): 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
C  
$1,000-2,000

92 
Basile de Loose 
Belgian, 1809-1885 
The Revolutionary 
Signed B. De Loose (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
18 3/4 x 22 inches (47.7 x 56 cm) 
 
Here a gathering of French 
citizens examines a sheet of 
royalist propaganda featuring 
an equestrian portrait of Louis XVI, 
among them a cavalry officer 
raising his fist in outrage.  
He wears the uniform of the 
Hussards de la Mort (Death Hussars),  
a squadron of volunteer cavalry 
created by the French National 
Assembly in June 1792 in 
response to threats of an allied 
foreign invasion to depose the 
Revolutionary government. 
Composed of young men able 
to provide their own uniforms 
and military equipment, the 
Hussars were supplied with 
horses from the royal stables 
and placed under the command 
of General François Kellerman. 
They fought with distinction in the 
Battle of Valmy (September 20, 1792),  
the first military victory of  
revolutionary France. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

93 
Enrico Fanfani 
Italian, 1824-1885 
The Supplicants  
Signed E. Fanfani (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
29 x 22 inches 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$1,500-2,500

94 
John Frederick Loos 
Belgian, fl. 1861-1895 
The “Jessie Burrill” Reducing 
Sail off Beachy Head 
Signed John Loos and dated 
Antwerp 1880 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
20 1/2 x 30 inches (52 x 76.2 cm) 
 
The “Jessie Burrill” was built in 
Church Point, Nova Scotia in 1879.  
Her sailing career came to an 
end only three years later.  
In March 30, 1882, carrying a 
cargo of kerosene to Shanghai, 
she was dismasted by a typhoon 
and abandoned in shallow water 
off Tung-ying Island. Her cargo 
caught fire, and the ship was 
totally destroyed. Fortunately, 
all aboard were rescued by 
passing ships. 
C  
$1,000-2,000
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95 part

 
100

95 
Chinese School 
19th/20th Century 
Scenes of Domestic Life: Four 
Oil on canvas 
Each approximately 18 x 23 3/4 inches 
(45.8 x 58.5 cm) 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

96 
J. Clark 
20th Century 
Three-masted Ship off a Coast 
Signed J. Clark (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
20 x 24 inches (50.8 x 61 cm) 
C  
$800-1,200

97 
Henri-Joseph Harpignies 
French, 1819-1916 
Children Playing with Sticks at a 
Stream 
Remnants of a signature . . . ies 
and dated 1893? (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
11 3/4 x 16 inches (30 x 41.5 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Richard L. Feigen & Co., New York 
 
This painting will be included in 
the forthcoming catalogue  
raisonné on the artist currently  
being prepared by Anne Hellebranth 
and François Delestre. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

98 
Russian School 
19th Century 
Christ Crowned with Thorns 
Signed indistinctly (lr) 
Oil on canvas laid on panel 
29 1/4 x 22 3/4 inches (74.3 x 57.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Freeman’s, Philadelphia,  
June 20, 2008, lot 499 
C  
$600-1,000

99 
Russian School 
19th Century 
Portrait of a Lady in Lavender Velvet 
Oil on canvas 
28 3/4 x 23 1/4 inches (60.5 x 59 cm) 
Unframed 
C  
$800-1,200

100 
Arthur Waagen 
German, 1833-1898 
Kabyle au Retour de la Chasse   
Signed Waagen sculpt and with 
foundry inscription G. Martins 
fondeur on the base 
Bronze with brown patina 
Height 36 inches (91.5 cm) 
 
Literature: 
Christopher Payne, Animals in 
Bronze, Reference and Price 
Guide, Woodbridge, 1986,  
pp. 284-285, another cast referenced 
Pierre Kjellberg, Bronzes of the 
Nineteenth Century; Dictionary of 
Sculptors, Atglen, 1994, p. 647, 
another cast referenced 
C The Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART

Lot 126 
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101 
Russian Silver Salt Throne  
Dimitri Nikolaev, Moscow, 1885  
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
the arched back pierced with two opposing 
cockerels, the bombé base with hinged  
seat engraved in Russian: Without salt,  
without bread, it is only half a meal.  
Height 4 3/4 inches (12 cm), approximately  
6 ounces (190 grams). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$500-700 
See Illustration

103 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné  
Enamel Salt Throne  
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1890,  
with Soviet control mark 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
with trapezoidal back and base with hinged 
seat, enameled throughout with varicolored 
scrolling foliage and geometric motifs.  
Height 3 5/8 inches (9.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, April 24, 2009, lot 157. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman, Park Avenue and 
Southampton, New York 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

102 
Russian Silver-Gilt Salt Throne  
Maker’s mark Cyrillic A.S., possibly for 
Alexei Stepanov, Moscow, 1883 
In the form of an izbushka, on bracket 
feet, the back formed as a gabled timber 
wall centering a window, the trapezoidal 
base and hinged seat engraved with  
geometric motifs. Height 6 3/4 inches 
(17.1 cm), approximately 13.3 ounces  
(412 grams). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, June 8, 2011, lot 461. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

104 
Russian Silver-Gilt Champlevé Enamel  
Salt Throne  
Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1883 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
the arched back centering a vacant cartouche 
surmounted by roundels, the rectangular body, 
hinged cover and base, enameled throughout 
with varicolored scrolling foliage and geometric 
motifs. Height 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, London, June 6, 2011, lot 153. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

Property from the Estate of  
a Gentleman, Park Avenue and  
Southampton, New York
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105 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel 
Salt Throne  
Probably Gustav Klingert, Moscow, 1887 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
the fan-shaped back decorated with two  
opposing cockerels, the waisted rectangular 
base with hinged cover, enameled throughout 
with varicolored scrolling foliage within  
pellet borders. Height 4 inches (10.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, December 1, 2009,  
lot 565. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

107 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel  
Salt Throne  
Maker’s mark Cyrillic P.F., probably  
Petr Fariseev, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
with a fan-shaped back and hinged seat, 
enameled overall with shaded varicolored 
scrolling foliage and flowers on a pale green 
ground. Height 3 1/4 inches (8.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Property of an Important Swiss Collector;  
sold Christie’s, New York, April 9, 2014, lot 91. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

106 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Salt Throne  
Maker’s mark AA, Moscow, 1884 
Of traditional form, on pierced bracket feet,  
the elaborately pierced back in the form of a  
window frame, the waisted rectangular base  
engraved in Russian: Eat bread, salt and listen  
to good people, with a hinged seat.  
Height 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), approximately  
11.4 ounces (355 grams). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$600-800 
See Illustration

108 
Russian Silver-Gilt Salt Throne  
Maker’s mark Cyrillic D.I.O., Moscow, 1871 
The pierced back in the form of an izbushka,  
on bracket feet, the square base and hinged seat 
chased to simulate wood grain, the seat further  
engraved with Russian sayings, the interior with  
a dedication inscription in Russian: From  
the employees of the Association of  
Tver Manufactory in Moscow, 2 January 1872. 
Height 4 3/4 inches (12.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Property from a Private Collection, Europe;  
sold Sotheby’s, London, June 8, 2011, lot 462. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$700-900 
See Illustration

109 
Two Russian Silver Salt Thrones  
Moscow, late 19th/early 20th century 
Each of traditional form, on bracket feet, the back 
pierced and engraved with architectural motifs, with 
hinged seat. Height of taller 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm), 
total approximately 12 ounces (372 grams). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$500-700
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110 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Niello Salt Throne  
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1888 
Of traditional form, on bracket feet,  
the trapezoidal back centering a pierced 
roundel within a serrated border, on a 
tapering base chased with geometric  
and pan-Slavic borders, the hinged seat 
nielloed with scrolling foliage.  
Height 3 1/4 inches (8.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Property of an Important Swiss Collector; 
sold Christie’s, New York, April 9, 2014,  
lot 86. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

111 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Niello Salt Throne  
Vasilii Semenov, Moscow, 1879,  
with Swiss import marks 
Of traditional form, on stepped bracket 
feet, the rectangular back centering a 
pierced roundel, on a slightly tapering base 
chased with geometric borders and hinged 
seat inscribed in Russian: Without salt, 
without bread, it is only half a meal.  
Height 3 3/16 inches (8.1 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Property of an Important Swiss Collector; 
sold Christie’s, New York, April 9, 2014, lot 85. 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

Property from  
Various Owners  
 
112 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Niello Kovsh  
Vasilii Semenov, Moscow, 1873 
Of typical form, with pointed prow and 
hook handle, the oval bowl enameled with 
foliate arabesques beneath a border cast 
and chased with Russian proverbs.  
Length 5 3/4 inches (14.6 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

113 
Pair of Russian Silver-Gilt Trompe L’Oeil Tea 
Glass Holders  
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1874 
Of barrel form, chased to simulate wood grain, 
one side centering a rectangular cartouche 
engraved with a monogram, with upswept 
handle and disc thumb-piece.  
Height 2 3/4 inches (7 cm),  
approximately 9 ounces (285 grams). 
C Property from a California Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

114 
Russian Lacquered Silver-Gilt  
Cigarette Case  
Paul Solman, St. Petersburg,  
second half 19th century 
Of etui form, with silver push-piece,  
decorated with a troika in a landscape on a 
red ground. Length 3 5/8 inches (9.2 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

115 
Russian Lacquered Silver-Gilt Cigar  
Case and Match Safe  
The cigar case with the maker’s mark  
J.N, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917,  
retailed by V. Gordon 
Each of typical form, decorated with a troika in 
a landscape on a red ground. Length of cigar 
case 5 1/2 inches (14 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500
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120 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Peasant Woman 
with a Basket of Berries  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, second quarter 
19th century 
Modeled as a standing woman wearing checked 
kerchief and blue sarafan, a basket over her left 
shoulder, on a circular rocaille molded base, 
underglaze blue and incised marks.  
Height 7 inches (17.8 cm). 
 
The present figure is derived from the  
illustration by K.A. Zelentsov in Magic Lantern 
(Volshebnyi Fonar’) magazine in 1817.  
A reproduction of Zelentsov’s illustration  
together with another example of this porcelain 
figure can be found in Gardner: XVIII - XIX: 
Porcelain Plastic Arts from Private Collections & 
Moscow Museums (Moscow, 2002), pp. 102-103. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

121 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Fisticuffs Fighter  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1830s-1840s 
Modeled as a peasant man in a white tunic in a 
fighting stance, on rectangular naturalistic base 
with rocaille molded border, impressed marks 
and incised numeral under base.  
Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
A comparable version of this model is illustrated 
in Gardner: XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic Arts 
from Private Collections & Moscow Museums 
(Moscow, 2002), no. 61, p. 134. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

122 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Fisticuffs Fighter  
Mid-19th century 
Modeled as a peasant man wearing a white 
tunic, black hat and gloves in a fighting stance, 
on a circular naturalistic base, unmarked.  
Height 6 3/8 inches (16.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

123 
Russian Glazed Pottery Figure of a Peasant 
Drinking from a Kovsh  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Tver, 1880-1889 
Modeled seated beside a barrel, wearing a 
white tunic, blue pants and lapti, drinking from 
a wooden kovsh, on an oval base, impressed 
marks under base, further inscribed Baron de Baye. 
Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm). 
 
The inscription on the present lot likely refers 
to Baron Joseph de Baye (1853-1931), who was 
sent to Russia by the French government at the 
turn of the twentieth century to collect ceramics. 
He built up a considerable collection and 
sought to share Russian folk art with a  
Western audience. The Baron and his family 
bequeathed many pieces to French museums, 
including the Musée Cernuschi, Muséum 
d’Histoire Naturelle, Musée Guimet, Musée du 
Louvre and the Musée de Sèvres. 
C  
$700-900

116 
Russian Porcelain Group of  
a Boy on Horseback  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled as a barefoot boy wearing a 
smock and cap astride a horse, on an oval 
naturalistic base, printed and impressed 
marks under base. Height 7 1/2 inches  
(19 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
The Kanter Collection of Russian Porcelain 
Figures, Skinner, Boston, July 14, 2001,  
lot 646. 
 
Another version of this model is illustrated 
in Gardner: XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic  
Arts from Private Collections & Moscow 
Museums (Moscow, 2002), no. 71, p. 141.  
A related Gardner porcelain group of a girl 
on horseback was sold in these rooms  
May 25, 2017, lot 600. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

117 
Russian Porcelain Figure of Pliushkin from 
Gogol’s Dead Souls  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1880 
Modeled standing, wearing tattered 
clothing and a cap, on a circular naturalistic 
base, printed and impressed marks  
under base. Height 9 inches (22.9 cm). 
Another version of this model is illustrated 
in Gardner: XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic Arts 
from Private Collections & Moscow  
Museums (Moscow, 2002), no. 8, p. 221. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

118 
Russian Biscuit Porcelain Figure of a 
Dancing Peasant Man  
Probably Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 
late 19th century 
Modeled dancing, wearing a grey tunic, red 
gloves and lapti, holding a blue cap above  
his head, on a circular naturalistic base, unmarked. 
Height 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
 
A comparable model by the Gardner  
Manufactory is illustrated in Gardner:  
XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic Arts from 
Private Collections & Moscow Museums 
(Moscow, 2002), p. 124. 
C  
$800-1,200

119 
Russian Porcelain Figure of a Peasant 
Man Stopping for Lunch  
Gardner Manufactory, Verbilki, 1870-1890 
Modeled sitting on a bench and salting a 
piece of bread, his hat and boots beside 
him, impressed marks and numerals and 
printed mark under base. Height 5 inches 
(12.7 cm). 
Other versions of this model are illustrated 
in Gardner: XVIII - XIX: Porcelain Plastic Arts 
from Private Collections & Moscow  
Museums (Moscow, 2002), nos. 24-26,  
pp. 292-293. 
C  
$800-1,200
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124 
Two Russian Porcelain Mugs  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Riga,  
late 19th/early 20th century 
Each cylindrical, with scroll handle,  
in the form of a Turkish man or  
woman wearing a turban,  
printed marks under base.  
Height 5 1/8 inches (13.1 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

125 
Two Berlin (K.P.M.) Porcelain Plates 
with Russian Scenes  
Third quarter 19th century 
Circular, with scalloped rim,  
theborders centering the Cyrillic 
cypher AV beneath Russian Imperial 
Crown and decorated with alternating 
green and red lozenges amid gilt 
scrolling foliage on a white ground, 
the centers painted with Russian 
street vendors and Russian sleighs 
on the frozen Neva River.  
Diameter 9 7/8 inches (25 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

126 
Two Berlin (K.P.M.) Porcelain Plates 
with Russian Architectural Views  
Third quarter 19th century 
Circular, with scalloped rim,  
the borders centering the Cyrillic 
cypher AV beneath Russian Imperial 
Crown and decorated with  
alternating green and red lozenges 
amid gilt scrolling foliage on a white 
ground, the centers painted with 
the Ivan the Great Belltower in the 
Moscow Kremlin and the Church  
of the Intercession of the Holy  
Mother of God in Moscow.  
Diameter 9 7/8 inches (25 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

127 
Two Berlin (K.P.M.) Porcelain Plates 
with Russian Scenes  
Third quarter 19th century 
Circular, with scalloped rim, the borders 
centering the Cyrillic cypher AV beneath 
Russian Imperial Crown and decorated 
with alternating green and red lozenges 
amid gilt scrolling foliage on a white 
ground, the centers painted with the 
Church of the Annunciation of the Horse 
Guards Regiment in St. Petersburg and 
the Church of St. Nicholas on the Ilyinka 
in Moscow. Diameter 9 7/8 inches (25 cm). 
 
An architectural landmark built in the 
1680s in the Kitai-Gorod section of  
Moscow, St. Nicholas Church, known as 
the Great Cross, was demolished in 1933. 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

128 
Soviet Porcelain Presentation Charger  
Kuznetsov Manufactory, Riga, circa 1939 
Circular, on a green ground, centering a 
reserve depicting seventeenth-century 
boyar men and women in a townscape, 
the border with the gilt Roman numerals 
XX, the dates 1909 1939 and a  
monogram, within a gilt rim, the reverse 
with a gilt Russian dedication inscription 
dated May 1939. Diameter 14 1/4 inches 
(36.2 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

129 
Russian Enameled Glass Serving Tray  
Last quarter 19th century 
Oval, centering a gilt strapwork medallion, 
the border enameled with varicolored foliate 
arabesques within a gilt rim, the ends  
inscribed with Russian drinking sayings: 
Pyanyi khot’ v tumane, a vse vidit Boga 
and Kuritsa i vsya tri denezhki, da i ta pyot. 
Length 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

130 
Russian Cased Glass Punch Bowl and Cover  
Mid-19th century 
Of barrel form, the colorless body overlaid 
with opaque white glass cut with geometric 
motifs, the domed cover with faceted knop; 
Together with Four Cased Glass Cordials, 
similarly decorated. Height of bowl  
11 1/4 inches (28.6 cm), height of cordials  
3 inches (7.6 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000
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131 
Russian Silver Champlevé and  
En Plein Enamel Presentation  
Cigarette Case  
Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1893 
Rectangular, the cover enameled en 
grisaille with a view of the Moscow 
Kremlin, within an opaque blue line 
border and guilloche and star border, 
the base applied with a view of a 
Fairbanks railway scale above the 
inscription Charles Chandler Miller. 
Length 4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
 
E&T Fairbanks Company is an  
American manufacturer of scales 
founded in the 19th century. By the 
1860s, the company was selling scales 
in Europe, including Russia, where 
it supplied the Russian government 
railways. Fairbanks scales became the 
Russian government standard by the 
late 19th century. 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

132 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Bratina  
Ovchinnikov, Moscow,  
late 19th century 
Circular, on a raised foot, enameled 
throughout with varicolored foliage 
and geometric motifs on a gilt 
ground, the interior of the bowl  
centering circular cartouche  
enclosing a flower.  
Diameter 4 inches (10.2 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

133 
Pair of Russian Silver-Gilt and  
Cloisonné Enamel Serving Spoons  
Each with a pear-shaped bowl, 
spiral-twist stem and flat handle, 
enameled throughout with  
varicolored foliage and geometric 
motifs, with spurious hallmarks. 
Length 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500

134 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel  
Tea Caddy  
Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of square section with sloping shoulders 
and detachable cover, enameled with 
varicolored scrolling foliage within bands of 
flowerheads. Height 5 3/4 inches (14.6 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast 
Private Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

135 
Set of Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné 
Enamel Kovshi  
Ivan Saltykov, Moscow, 1896 
Comprising one large and six small kovshi; 
each of typical form, with pointed prow and 
hook handle, enameled throughout with 
varicolored shaded scrolling foliage within 
turquoise pellet borders, the handle of the 
large kovsh with engraved dedication  
inscription: Souvenir d’un ami. Length of 
large kovsh 12 1/4 inches (31 cm), length of 
small kovshi 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm). 
C  
$30,000-50,000 
See Illustration
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136 
Russian Bronze Group of a  
Winter Ride in a Troika  
Cast by Woerffel after the model by 
Vasilii Grachev, late 19th century 
On a naturalistic oval base, cast as a 
coachman driving a troika, with two 
passengers in his sled, on a later pink 
marble base. Length of bronze group 
10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
A comparable model on a malachite 
base was sold Christie’s, New York, 
April 16, 2012, lot 172. 
C An Important Collection of Imperial 
Russian Bronzes from a Maryland  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

137 
Russian Bronze Model of  
Circassian Ambush  
Cast by Shtange after the model by 
Evgeny Lanceray 
On a naturalistic oblong base, cast as a 
Circassian in traditional dress, carrying 
a rifle and crawling along the ground. 
Length 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
 
Literature: 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by 
the Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 
2011, No. I, pp. 30-31, a comparable 
model illustrated. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

138 
Russian Bronze Bust of Prince Andrey III  
Cast by Chopin, St. Petersburg, 1868 
Cast bust-length, his head slightly 
raised, struck with foundry mark and 
dated on reverse, on a columnar  
hardstone plinth. Height 12 inches  
(30.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York. 
 
On September 8, 1862, an official 
celebration was held in Novgorod to 
commemorate the millennium of the 
Russian state. In 862, the Varangians 
(or Rus’) established a trade settlement 
near Novgorod under the leadership 
of Rurik, a Viking chieftain, and thus 
became the founding dynasty of Russia. 
They would go on to establish Tsardom 
in Russia and rule until the turn of  
17th century, eventually to be  
succeeded by the Romanov Dynasty.  
 
The present lot is from a series of 
bronze busts, formally known as  
“A Gallery of Bronze Busts of All the 
Russian Grand Princes, Tsars and  
Emperors,” which was sold by  
subscription. The first subscriber was 
Emperor Alexander II, and the series 
subsequently proved so popular that 
approximately two hundred copies of 
the original series were produced. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

139 
Russian Bronze Group of Circassian  
Looking Around  
Cast by Chopin after the model by  
Evgeny Lanceray, late 19th century 
On a naturalistic oblong base, cast as a  
Circassian in traditional dress astride his 
mount, on an ebonized wood base.  
Height 10 3/8 inches (26.4 cm). 
 
Literature: 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by the 
Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 2011, 
No. 5, pp. 40-41, a comparable model 
illustrated. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

140 
Russian Bronze Group of  
The Cossack’s Farewell  
Cast by Woerffel after the model by  
Vasilii Grachev, late 19th century 
On a naturalistic oval base, cast as a  
Cossack embracing his sweetheart.  
Height 9 1/2 inches (24 cm), length  
8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
C Estate of Lili Israel 
$2,000-3,000

141 
Russian Bronze Group of Catching a Ram  
Cast by Chopin after the model by  
Evgeny Lanceray, late 19th century 
On a naturalistic oblong base, cast as  
shepherd pursuing a fleeing ram.  
Length 10 1/4 inches (26 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York. 
 
Literature: 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by  
the Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 
2011, No. 57, pp. 130-131, a comparable 
model illustrated. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

142 
Russian Bronze Bust of Alexander Pushkin  
Cast bust-length, his head lowered and 
slightly turned, on a waisted socle.  
Height 7 3/8 inches (18.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500
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147 
Russian Porcelain Potpourri Vase and Cover  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
period of Alexander II (1855-1881) 
After a model by August Spiess, ovoid,  
on a raised circular foot, the domed cover with 
rose-form finial, the body painted with a floral 
bouquet on one side and a portrait of a man in 
eighteenth-century dress on the other, beneath 
a pierced upper section and above a tied foliate 
wreath, the sides with two foliate handles above 
a satyr mask. Height 11 3/8 inches (28.9 cm). 
 
Literature: 
E. Khmelnitskaya, August Spiess and the Imperial 
Porcelain Factory: A Life Dedicated to Porcelain, 
Moscow (2012), pp. 94-98. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

143 
Two Russian Floral-Decorated 
Porcelain Plates   
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, 
St. Petersburg, period of  
Nicholas I (1825-1855) 
Each circular, one plate reserved 
with flowers on gilt and cobalt 
blue ground, after a Sèvres 
service presented by Louis XV to 
King Christian of Denmark; the 
other centering a floral bouquet 
within a gilt border. Diameter of 
largest 10 3/8 inches (26.4 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the grandparents of 
the present owner in Russia or 
Europe before 1930 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

144 
Russian Porcelain Charger from 
the Everyday Service  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, 
St. Petersburg, Period of  
Paul I (1796-1801) 
Circular, the center painted with 
varicolored Deutsche Blumen, 
within an ozier-molded border 
painted at intervals with sprays of 
flowers; Together with a Pair  
of Porcelain Plates,  
similarly-decorated, with spurious 
marks. Diameter of charger  
14 inches (35.6 cm), diameter of 
plates 9 3/4 inches (24.8 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

145 
Set of Six Russian Porcelain 
Plates from the Guriev Service  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, 
St. Petersburg, period of  
Alexander III (1881-1894) 
Circular, centering a gilt rosette 
on a white ground within a gilt 
cavetto band, the border with gilt 
stylized vegetal ornament on a 
dark red ground, with a gilt rim. 
Diameter 9 7/8 inches (25 cm). 
C Property of a Lady 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

146 
Continental Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Porcelain Rhyton Vase  
Probably Russian, mid-19th century 
Of cornucopia form, the scalloped 
mouth above trails of flowers and 
gilt scrolling foliage on green and 
white grounds, terminating in a 
gilt-metal ram’s head, on a  
marble and gilt-metal base;  
Together with a Russian  
Porcelain Footed Bowl, Kornilov 
Manufactory, St. Petersburg, 
1843-1861. Height of vase  
7 3/8 inches (18.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

148 
Russian Porcelain Potpourri Vase and Cover  
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg,  
period of Alexander II (1855-1881) 
After a model by August Spiess, ovoid, on a raised 
circular foot, the domed cover with rose-form finial, 
the body painted on each side with a floral bouquet 
beneath a pierced upper section and above a molded 
foliate wreath, the sides with two foliate handles above 
a satyr mask. Height 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm). 
 
Literature: 
E. Khmelnitskaya, August Spiess and the Imperial  
Porcelain Factory: A Life Dedicated to Porcelain, 
Moscow (2012), pp. 94-98. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

149 
Pair of Russian Porcelain Vases  
Popov Manufactory, Moscow, mid-19th century 
Each of cornucopia form, molded and reserved with 
flowers on a claret ground, flanked by a figure of crane, 
on a rocaille-molded base. Height 15 inches (38 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000
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150 
Three Russian Enameled Metal  
Coronation Cup of Sorrows Beakers  
Tapering cylindrical, the front centering 
the crowned initials of Emperor  
Nicholas II and the coronation date of 
1896, the reverse with the Russian  
Imperial arms, amid varicolored strapwork.  
Height 4 inches (10.2 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

151 
Russian Silver-Gilt Vodka Set  
Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1883 
In the Japonesque style, comprising  
a tray and three beakers, each applied 
with birds, insects and flowers, the tray 
on foliate capped ball feet. Height of tallest 
beaker 3 1/8 inches (8 cm), diameter of 
tray 6 3/4 inches (20 cm), approximately 
20 ounces (622 grams). 
C Property from  
an Important Jewel Collector 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

152 
Russian Silver Inkstand  
Maker’s mark indistinct, Riga, 1893 
Oval, on four feet cast with S- and 
C-scrolls and centering a mask,  
the border centering a plaque engraved: 
1886-1896, supporting a central tazza 
flanked by two wells, fitted with later 
glass shades, and two winged female 
figures holding wreaths.  
Height 6 1/4 inches (15.9 cm),  
length 15 inches (38 cm), approximately 
32 ounces (990 grams), all in. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

153 
Russian Coin-Inset Silver Charger  
Andrei Plotnikov, Nizhny Novgorod, 
1863 
Circular, with scalloped border,  
the center inset with an Italian States,  
Sardinia, 5 Lire silver coin, dated 1828, 
the rim inset with European, American, 
etc., low denomination silver coins. 
Diameter 8 5/8 inches (22 cm),  
approximately 14.8 ounces (460 grams). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

154 
Russian Silver Tea Service  
Andrei Bragin, St. Petersburg, 1894 
Comprising a kettle-on-stand, serving tray, teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl, 
two footed bowls and a cake basket; each with bright-cut engraved oval 
cartouche centering a crowned initial K and floral swags within foliate  
borders, the X-form kettle stand with tied ribbons and a berried laurel 
wreath, the tea kettle, teapot and sugar with pomegranate finials,  
scroll handles. Height of kettle-on-stand 14 inches (35.6 cm), width of tray  
26 3/8 inches (67 cm), total approximately 325.3 ounces (10,115 grams), 
all in. 
 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the family of the present owner in the early 1960s,  
then by descent. 
C Property from a Philadelphia Private Collection 
$25,000-45,000 
See Illustration
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155 
Two Russian Porcelain Plates with Views   
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg,  
dated 1827 
Circular, each painted with figures and buildings  
in a landscape, within a foliate chased gilt border. 
Diameter 9 3/8 inches (23.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Acquired by the grandparents of the present owner in 
Russia or Europe before 1930 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

156 
Russian Porcelain Two-Handled Vase  
Circa 1830 
Of amphora form, on a spreading socle and square 
foot, the sides with two handles in the form of winged 
females, the waisted flared neck with an everted rim 
and decorated with a band of gilt ciselé acanthus 
leaves, the front painted with a seated man and  
woman in an interior in the manner of Adriaen van 
Ostade, the reverse centering a lyre above a two  
cornucopiae and sphinxes in puce, pale green and 
white on a dark green ground, apparently unmarked. 
Height 19 1/8 inches (48.6 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

157 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Enamel Icon of the 
Mother of God with Saints Anthony of Kiev 
and Theodosius of Kiev  
Maker’s mark I.C, possibly for Ivan Solodovnikov, 
Moscow, 1771 
Rectangular, centering the Mother of God 
enthroned with the Christ Child on her lap, each 
with enameled halo, the border repoussé with 
foliate arabesques, the sides centering the saints. 
Height 12 1/2 inches (32 cm), width 10 1/2 inches 
(26.7 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration 

158 
Russian Silver and Champlevé Enamel Icon of 
Christ Pantocrator  
Semen Galkin, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Rectangular, portrayed frontal, half-length,  
gesturing in blessing and holding the open  
Gospels, with repoussé and chased vestments 
and a pierced halo. Height 9 inches (22.9 cm), 
width 7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration 

159 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel  
Cigarette Case  
Mikhail Zorin, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with a colored glass push-piece, 
enameled throughout with varicolored shaded 
scrolling foliage and flowers on a gilt stippled 
ground, within blue pellet borders.  
Length 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000
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160 
Russian Silver-Gilt, Cloisonné and  
Guilloché Enamel Box  
Maria Semenova, Moscow, 1899-1908 
Of ogee arch form, enameled throughout 
with varicolored shaded flowers and foliage, 
the hinged cover inset with a panel  
enameled in translucent red over an  
engine-turned ground.  
Length 2 1/2 inches (6.4 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

161 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné  
Enamel Kovsh  
Maker’s mark T.S., Moscow, 1908-1917 
Of typical form, with raised prow and hook 
handle, the rounded body enameled with 
varicolored shaded scrolling foliage,  
flowerheads and geometric motifs, the base 
with a Russian presentation inscription  
dated 1912. Length 4 3/8 inches (11 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000

162 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné  
Enamel Bratina  
Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1899-1908  
Circular, with scalloped rim and fluted sides, 
on four ball feet, enameled throughout with 
varicolored shaded flowers and foliage on a 
gilt ground. Diameter 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

163 
Russian Silver and Cloisonné Enamel  
Tea Caddy  
Ovchinnikov, overstriking the workmaster’s 
initials AO, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Of square section with sloping shoulders 
and detachable cover, enameled with 
varicolored flowerheads within circular and 
arcaded reserves, bordered with bands of 
scrolling foliage. Height 5 inches  
(12.7 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York. 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

164 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel 
Cup and Saucer  
Nikolai Zverev, Moscow, 1899-1908 
The cup cylindrical on a domed circular foot, 
with scroll handle, the saucer circular, enameled 
throughout with varicolored shaded foliage  
and scrolls. Height of cup 3 1/4 inches (8.3 cm),  
diameter of saucer 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm). 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration
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165 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Pill Box  
11th Artel, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Circular, with hinged cover and garnet thumb-piece, enameled 
throughout with varicolored shaded flowers and foliage,  
the interior cover engraved with a monogram.  
Diameter 2 3/8 inches (6 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000

166 
Russian Silver-Gilt, Cloisonné and Pictorial Enamel Cigarette Case  
Khlebnikov, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with garnet push-piece, the cover enameled with 
Sadko playing his gusli by Lake Il’men, bordered with trails of 
flowers and beetles, after the illustration by Bilibin, the interior 
engraved with a Russian dedication inscription dated 1912,  
the reverse centering a monogram and bordered with trails of 
flowers and birds. Length 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). 
A nearly identical cigarette case by Khlebnikov was sold  
Sotheby’s, New York, April 15, 2016, lot 39. 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

167 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Cloisonné Enamel Bowl   
Feodor Rückert, Moscow, 1908-1917 
Oval with bombé sides, on a spreading foot, the sides with 
handles cast and chased as bear heads, the bowl enameled with 
shaded varicolored flowers, foliage and pine cones on red and 
green grounds, the interior engraved with a monogram, further 
scratched with an inventory number. Width across handles  
5 3/4 inches (14.6 cm). 
 
Comparable bowls by Feodor Rückert were sold Sotheby’s,  
London, May 31, 2006, lot 443; Christie’s, New York,  
April 18, 2007, lot 261; and Sotheby’s, London,  
November 28, 2017, lot 472. 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$22,000-32,000 
See Illustration

168 
Russian Silver-Gilt, Cloisonné and En Plein 
Enamel Box  
Feodor Rückert, Moscow, 1908-1917, 
retailed by Marshak, Kiev 
Rectangular, enameled throughout with shaded 
varicolored stylized flowers and vegetal 
forms on blue and brown grounds, the hinged 
cover centering a shaped reserve painted 
en plein with a detail of A Knight at the 
Crossroads by Viktor Vasnetsov.  
Length 3 15/16 inches (10 cm). 
 
Commissioned by the renowned Russian art 
patron, Savva Mamontov (1841-1918),  
A Knight at the Crossroads was completed 
in 1882 by the Russian artist, Viktor Vasnetsov 
(1848-1926). Vasnetsov was a pivotal figure 
in the late nineteenth-century revivalist 
movement, which explored historical subjects 
through the use of folkloric imagery and 
reawakened public interest in Russia’s past. 
A Knight at the Crossroads is one of the 
artist’s most important and most popular 

 
works in the genre. Now part of the collection 
of the State Russian Museum in St. Petersburg, 
the work is an interpretation of the traditional 
Russian legend, or bylina, The Three Journeys 
of Ilya Muromets. The mounted knight, or 
bogatyr’, is depicted in historically accurate 
armor standing before a stone inscribed:  
If you go straight ahead, there will be  
no life; there is no way forward for he who 
travels past, walks past or flies past. 
 
The works of major Russian painters, such 
Viktor Vasnetsov and Konstantin Makovsky, 
were a source of decoration for the most 
important craftsman producing enamel in 
Russia in the late nineteenth and early twentieth 
centuries. Like many of his fellow craftsmen, 
Feodor Rückert reproduced the works of these 
artists on a range of objects, from boxes to 
kovshi, which were retailed by such prominent 
firms as Fabergé, Ovchinnikov and Marshak 
(like the present lot). Feodor Rückert was 
arguably the most talented of all craftsmen  

 
producing enamel in pre-revolutionary  
Russia, and his work is executed to the 
highest standard. The present lot is  
decorated with delicately shaded enamel in 
the Neo-Russian style, which takes its inspiration 
from Russian vernacular ornament, and 
serves as the perfect complement to the 
romantic subject of the miniature. 
 
A comparable box by Feodor Rückert, 
painted with a detail of A Knight at the 
Crossroads and retailed by Marshak, is held 
in the collection of The Walters Art Museum, 
Baltimore (accession number 44.917). 
Another comparable but smaller box by 
Rückert was sold Christie’s, London,  
May 28, 2012, lot 256. A further box by 
Rückert, painted with a different scene but 
retailed by Marshak, was sold Sotheby’s, 
London, June 8, 2011, lot 446. 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$90,000-120,000 
See Illustration and Back Cover
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Hunting with a golden eagle is a traditional 
type of Kirghiz and Kazakh hunting in which 
young eagles are selected and carefully trained 
by respected hunters, called mergen or batyr’ 
[bogatyr’]. The eagle perches on the right 
shoulder of the hunter, while his left fist holds 
a whip and supports his right arm, due to 
the considerable weight of the eagle (over 
14 lbs. or 6.5 kg). The well-trained eagle can 
capture foxes miles away. 
 
It is evident from the composition that Lanceray 
had carefully observed this type of hunting. 
The action and drama is enhanced by the sculptor’s 
choice of the moment of the bird’s takeoff and 
the story told by the full pelt attached to the 
hunter’s saddle. As illustrated in The National 
Geographic (September, 1999) and captured 
on film, the practice continues to the present 
day in the Russia-Mongolian borderlands.  
 

Hunting with a Golden Eagle, also known as 
The Kirghiz Falconer, dates from 1876, when 
the work was exhibited in Russia’s first Society 
of Art Exhibitions, and not long after it was 
exhibited internationally at the Paris Exposition 
Universelle of 1878. Large scale versions of 
the work were placed in Les Jardins Bioves 
in Menton, France, and in Baku, Azerbaijan. 
Another cast from the collection of Alexei Bakhrushin 
(1853-1904), a prominent Moscow merchant 
and noted art patron and collector, is held in 
the State Historical Museum in Moscow.  
Given its prominence in exhibitions and in 
Russian catalogues, among them the State 
Tretyakov Gallery in Moscow, Hunting with a  
Golden Eagle has proved to be one of Lanceray’s 
most enduring and widely respected works. 
 
Evgeny Lanceray inspired the American artist 
Frederic Remington (1861-1909), the great 
illustrator of America’s West, to focus on sculpture. 
Remington’s interest was probably informed 

by his seeing the Russian’s pieces in New 
York after the arrival of Lanceray’s  
A Pleasure Ride in a Winter Troika and  
certainly after Remington’s visit to St. Petersburg 
in 1892, where he purchased at least one 
equestrian work for his private collection 
(now owned by the Frederic Remington  
Art Museum in Ogdensburg, NY). The White 
House, where Remington’s sculptures have 
long been prominent holdings, currently has 
his Buffalo and Wolves, also dated 1876.  
Like its Russian analogue, that hunt was originally 
drawn from nature and occurs currently in  
the wild. The work can now be seen frequently 
during Presidential press conferences in the 
Roosevelt Room, adjacent to the Oval Office. 
 
Comparable models of Hunting with a  
Golden Eagle were sold Sotheby’s,  
New York, April 22, 2009, lot 408; and Sotheby’s, 
New York, April 12, 2011, lot 108. 

169 
Russian Bronze Group of Hunting with a 
Golden Eagle  
Cast after the model by Evgeny Lanceray, 1876 
On a naturalistic oval base, in traditional winter 
dress on horseback, poised to release his eagle. 
Height 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, Chicago, March 19, 2001, lot 421. 
 
Literature: 
G.W. Sudbury, E.A. Lanceray: La Sculpture 
Russe du Cheval, Paris, 2006, pp. 125-126,  
this model illustrated p. 75. 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by the 
Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 2011,  
No. 46. pp. 107-109, a comparable  
model illustrated. 
C An Important Collection of Imperial Russian 
Bronzes from a Maryland Private Collection 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

170 
Russian Bronze Group of a Voivode  
(Boyar Morozov)   
Cast by Shtange after the model by  
Evgeny Lanceray 
On a naturalistic oval base, cast as a  
bogatyr’ in traditional dress, armed with a 
mace, sword and axe, on horseback.  
Height 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
 
Literature: 
G.W. Sudbury, E.A. Lanceray: La Sculpture 
Russe du Cheval, Paris, 2006, pp. 107-108, 
a comparable model illustrated p. 79. 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by the 
Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 2011, 
No. 16, pp. 62-64, a comparable  
model illustrated. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration 
 
 

 
Boyar Morozov is a portrait of the bogatyr’ 
Druzhina Andreyevich Morozov, one of the 
characters from the historical novel Prince 
Serebryany (1862) by Alexei Konstantinovich 
Tolstoy (1817-1875). The heroine, Elena, 
marries Boyar Morozov in order to escape 
the attentions of Prince Vyazemsky. The character 
of the prince is based on the historical figure 
of Prince Afanasii Ivanovich Vyazemsky, an 
oprichnik and favorite of Tsar Ivan the Terrible 
(1530-1584). In the story, Vyazemsky leaves 
with Elena, and although Morozov accuses 
him of kidnapping her, Vyazemsky claims 
she left with him willingly. The dispute is  
resolved by Tsar Ivan the Terrible, who orders 
the two men to fight in a duel. 
 
Lanceray depicts the figure of Boyar Morozov 
with his hallmark precision, using details from 
the description in Tolstoy’s novel. The work 
was conceived as a companion piece to  

 
Oprichnik Prince Vyazemsky and both works 
were identified as “Prince Serebryany”in a photo 
album of Lanceray’s sculpture which was  
inherited by the artist’s descendants. The exact 
date of production of Boyar Morozov is 
unknown, however a cast in the collection 
of the Kiev Museum of Russian Art dates 
the work to as early as 1873.  
 
A comparable model of Boyar Morozov 
was sold in these rooms October 31, 2018, 
lot 165. Other models were sold Christie’s, 
London, November 29, 2010, lot 445; 
Christie’s, London, November 25, 2013, 
lot 353; Sotheby’s, New York, April 15-16, 
2008, lot 545; and Sotheby’s, New York, 
April 22, 2009, lot 404. 
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172 
Prince Paul Troubetzkoy 
Russian, 1866-1938 
Bronco Buster, 1916  
Signed Paul Troubetzkoy and dated on the 
base, with Roman Bronze Works, New York, 
foundry mark 
Bronze, gray/black patina 
Height 21 3/4 inches (55.2 cm). 
 
Bronco Buster is one of several of Troubetzkoy’s 
sculptures inspired by the American West.  
The artist’s first Western subject, a bronze group 
of a horse and rider entitled The Indian Scout, 
was created in 1893. It was likely inspired by 
the visit of Buffalo Bill Cody’s traveling circus to 
Milan, where Troubetzkoy resided at the time. 
Two decades later, Troubetzkoy traveled to 
the United States for his first American show, 
which was held in New York in February-March 
of 1911. In 1914, he returned to New York for 
a show at Knoedler & Co., and as World War I 
broke out, he was forced to remain in the  
United States. Gaining greater exposure to the 
country while traveling from coast to coast, 
Troubetzkoy created a number of works with 
American subjects, such as the present lot and 
the monument in Los Angeles to General  
Harrison Gray Otis, a veteran of the Civil War 
and Spanish-American War and publisher of the  
Los Angeles Times. 
 
Other casts of this model were sold Christie’s, 
New York, September 12, 2007, lot 126, and 
Sotheby’s, New York, May 24, 2006, lot 225. 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

171 
Rare Russian Bronze Group of a Bowman under Ivan the Terrible  
Cast by Shtange after the model by Evgeny Lanceray, late 19th century 
On an oval naturalistic base, cast as a bowman in the livery of the tsar on horseback,  
taking aim with his bow. Height 6 3/8 inches (16.2 cm). 
 
Literature: 
G.W. Sudbury, E.A. Lanceray: La Sculpture Russe du Cheval, Paris, 2006, pp. 168-169,  
this model illustrated pp. 67 and 168. 
L. A. Dementieva, Album of Models by the Sculptor Eugene Lanceray, Moscow, 2011,  
No. 88, pp. 186-187, a comparable model illustrated. 
 
The present model is a related work to Tsar’s Falconer under Ivan the Terrible, although  
the exact date of production is not recorded. The falconer and the bowman both wear  
the livery of the tsar, but the clothing of the bowman is more an interpretation, as one might 
expect to find in a traditional Russian legend, or bylina, rather than the faithful reproduction 
typically seen in Lanceray’s work. The model has been referred to elsewhere as both a hunter 
and a crossbowman, however the figure clearly appears to holding a bow. 
C An Important Collection of Imperial Russian Bronzes from a Maryland Private Collection 
$4,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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173 
Fabergé Silver-Topped Gold-Mounted 
Chalcedony and Diamond Pendant  
Workmaster August Holmström,  
St. Petersburg, circa 1890-1900,  
scratched inventory number 72552 
The carved pelta-form chalcedony within 
a conforming rose-cut diamond-set  
border, surmounted by a rose-cut  
diamond-set suspension loop. Height of 
pendant, including suspension loop,  
1 1/8 inches (3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, June 9, 2010, lot 639. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

174 
Russian Silver-Gilt and Guilloché  
Enamel Cigarette Case  
Britzyn, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with sapphire thumb-piece, 
enameled in translucent white on an  
engine-turned ground, within opaque  
white borders. Length 4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
C Property from a  
West Coast Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000

175 
Russian Jeweled Gold Cigarette Case  
Lorie, workmaster Egor Cheryatov,  
Moscow, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with sapphire push-piece, the 
cover applied with four gem and diamond-set 
Cyrillic monograms, the base applied with an 
enamel and gem and diamond-set simulated 
label for Zephyr papirosy cigarettes by  
Laferme, St. Petersburg. Length 3 3/4 inches  
(9.53 cm). 
C Property from a  
West Coast Private Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

176 
Fabergé Two-Color Gold-Mounted  
Silver-Gilt and Guilloché Enamel  
Cigarette Case  
Workmaster Michael Perchin, St. Petersburg, 
1899-1903, scratched inventory number 7788 
Of etui form, with cabochon ruby  
push-piece, enameled in translucent green 
over an engine-turned ground, within  
laurel-chased borders. Length 4 inches  
(10.2 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

177 
Russian Gold-Mounted Silver-Gilt and  
Guilloché Enamel Cigarette Case  
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with sapphire thumb-piece, 
enameled in translucent white on an  
engine-turned ground. Length 3 5/8 inches 
(9.2 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000

178 
Russian Jeweled Gold Cigarette Case  
Marshak, Kiev, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with diamond push-piece,  
the cover centering an applied diamond-set 
monogram within diamond-set ends,  
the interior fitted for a hinged mirror.  
Length 3 3/4 inches (9.53 cm). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,500-4,500 
See Illustration

179 
Continental Two-Color Gold  
Cigarette Case  
20th century 
Rectangular, with engine-turned decoration, 
the cover centering a trophy within an oval 
cartouche, with a diamond-set push-piece, 
the interior fitted with open and hinged 
compartments, with spurious Fabergé 
marks, in an associated Fabergé wood box. 
Length 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm), approximately 
4.2 ounces (130 grams). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000  
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180 
Carved Nephrite Owl-Form Hand Seal  
Probably Russia, early 20th century 
In the manner of Fabergé, realistically 
carved perched on a circular base, set with 
gold-mounted ruby eyes. Height 2 inches  
(5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Private Collection 
•  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 
 

181 
Russian Two-Color Gold-Mounted  
Bowenite Cane Handle   
Workmaster’s mark EK, St. Petersburg,  
1899-1903 
The hook form hardstone handle with  
a reeded rose gold mount with laurel-chased 
yellow gold border, with spurious  
Fabergé mark. Length 3 1/2 inches (8.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, June 6, 1995,  
lot 166 (part). 
Private Collection. 
•  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

182 
Russian Silver Cigarette Case  
Morozov, workmaster’s mark Cyrillic IA, 
St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 
Rectangular, with cabochon sapphire 
push-piece, overall reeded with a  
diamond pattern, one corner of the 
cover applied with a gold monogram. 
Length 4 5/8 inches (11.75 cm),  
approximately 6.25 ounces (194 grams). 
C Property from a West Coast  
Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500

183 
Fabergé Silver-Mounted Cut Glass Jar  
Moscow, 1899-1908 
Circular, the hinged cover centering a 
vacant oval cartouche with tied-ribbon 
crest, the rim mount cast with dolphins, 
the glass body cut with diamond and fan 
pattern. Height 2 5/8 inches (6.7 cm), 
diameter 5 1/2 inches (14 cm).  
C  
$2,500-3,500

184 
Fabergé Silver Trophy Cup  
Workmaster Stefan Wäkeva (Väkevä), St. Petersburg,  
circa 1897 
Tapering cylindrical on a circular foot, with angular handle,  
the body engraved with a Russian presentation inscription: Imperial 
 flat race / 4th prize / Filly “Girl” / Lieutenant Dehn / 3 August 
1897 Krasnoye Selo, above a lobed and reeded lower section.  
Height 4 1/4 inches (10.8 cm), approximately 8.6 ounces (267 grams). 
 
Krasnoye Selo, to the south-southeast of the Russian Imperial  
capital St. Petersburg, was the location of the annual military 
maneuvers, which were presided over by the emperor,  
as well as regular officers’ horse races. The recipient of the present 
lot, identified as Lieutenant Dehn, was possibly  
Alexander Alexandrovich von Dehn (1867-1930). 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 
 
185 
Russian Parcel-Gilt Silver Snuff Box  
Maker’s mark indistinct, St. Petersburg, 1850s 
Of cartouche form, chased throughout with gilt scrolling foliage 
and strapwork on a stippled ground, the cover centering a vacant 
shield-shaped cartouche. Width 3 1/4 inches (8.3 cm),  
approximately 2.7 ounces (84 grams). 
C Property from a West Coast Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500

FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS

Lot 267
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Silver 
 
186 
French Agate-Mounted Sterling Silver Box  
20th century 
Circular, the detachable cover inset with 
an agate panel beneath a cagework 
mount depicting a ship at sea, all within a 
ribbon-tied reeded border.  
Diameter 2 3/8 inches (6 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

187 
Continental Two-Color Gold  
Spirit Burner  
Rectangular, with engine-turned  
decoration within laurel and rosette  
borders, with hinged cover; Together 
with an Enameled Gold Compact.  
Width of first 1 5/8 inches (4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

188 
Continental Gold-Mounted Agate Box  
Rectangular, with hinged domed cover, 
the hardstone panels set within engraved 
gold borders. Height 1 5/16 (3.3 cm), 
width 2 3/8 inches (6 cm). 
C  
$600-800

189 
Enameled Gold-Mounted Milk Glass 
Scent Bottle  
Probably English, circa 1825 
The flattened circular body mounted  
with scrolling foliage and exotic birds,  
the hinged domed cover with similar  
decoration, with a gold stopper.  
Height 3 7/8 inches (9.8 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

 

 
190 
Japanese Sterling Silver Tea and  
Coffee Service  
20th Century 
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream 
jug and covered sugar bowl, each globular 
form with textured finish. Height of coffee 
pot 9 inches (22.8 cm), total approximately 
71 ounces, weighable; Together with a 
Wood Two-Handle Tray. 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$800-1,200

191 
Pair of Continental Silver Figural  
Five-Light Candelabra  
20th Century 
Each on domed base chased with shells 
and rocaille rising to a merman standard 
holding aloft four scrolling branches  
centering a raised light. Height 21 inches 
(54 cm), total approximately 216 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

192 
Pair of Sterling Silver Shell-Form Compotes  
Each shell-form body on dolphin-form 
standard raised on shell and rocaille 
base, bearing spurious English hallmarks. 
Height 7 inches (17.7 cm), weighted. 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$800-1,200

193 
Assembled English Sterling Silver Thread 
and Shell Pattern Flatware Service  
Largely C.J. Vander, late 20th century 
Comprising twenty-one dinner forks, 
eight lunch forks, eleven salad forks, 
twelve dinner knives, twelve lunch knives, 
eight tablespoons, eleven round soup 
spoons, twelve dessert spoons, eleven 
teaspoons. Total approximately 223 ounces, 
weighable. 
C Property of a Red Bank,  
New Jersey Private Collector 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

194 
English Sterling Silver Caviar Bowl  
Asprey, London, 1982 
Of circular form, with flat stylized shell 
handles, the center glass dish with a  
silver cover. Diameter 7 inches,  
approximately 20 ounces, weighable. 
C Estate of Peter Mayer 
$600-800

195 
George III Sterling Silver  
Hot Water Urn  
Emick Romer, London, 1774 
Of ovoid form on square pedestal 
base raised on four foliate scroll 
and ball feet, with upswept foliate 
scroll handles, the cover with  
urn finial.  
Height 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), 
total approximately 93 ounces. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

196 
George III Silver-Gilt Snuff Box  
Pemberton & Mitchell,  
London, 1814 
Rectangular with shaped corners, 
applied with bands of grape 
clusters and vines, the hinged 
cover with an engine turned 
panel centered by monogram 
PLB. Length 2 1/2 inches (6.5 cm), 
approximately  
3 ounces. 
C  
$500-700

197 
Victorian Sterling Silver 
Two-Handled Tray  
R&S Garrard & Co., London, 1894 
Shaped oval with gadroon  
border, the center  
engraved with a heraldic crest. 
Length over handles  
30 1/4 inches (77 cm),  
approximately 185 ounces. 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

198 
Victorian Sterling Silver  
Two-Handled Tray  
William Hutton & Sons, Ltd., 
Sheffield, 1898 
Rectangular with foliate shell and 
gadroon border. Length over  
handles29 inches (74 cm),  
approximately 134 ounces. 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$2,500-3,500

199 
Victorian Silver Plated Platter  
and Dome  
Elkington & Co., late 19th century 
The shaped oval platter raised on 
four scroll feet, the domed cover 
with ring finial. Length of platter  
24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200
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201 
Victorian Sterling Silver Seven-Light Candelabrum  
Edward & John Barnard, London, 1852 
In the neo-Gothic taste, the knopped stem on tripod base rising  
to six scrolling branches centering a raised light, the base with  
presentation inscription Presented to Wadsworth Dawson Busk, 
Esquire by Richard Paterson in testimony of esteem and sincere 
friendship 12th of July 1852. Height 30 3/4 inches (78.1 cm),  
approximately 203 ounces. 
 
Provenance:  
Descended in the Busk family 
 
Wadsworth Dawson Busk (1804-1873) was the oldest son of  
Sir Wadsworth Dawson Busk, Attorney General for England and 
Wales. Busk managed Giles, Loder & Co., one of the 19th century 
English merchant houses in St. Petersburg that facilitated trade  
between the two empires. The candelabra descended to his son 
Joseph R. Busk who moved to New York City and  
became the first British Commodore of the New York Yacht Club 
and winner of the America’s Cup in 1881. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

202 
Louis XVI Silver-Gilt Travel Necessaire  
Jacques-Henri Alberi, Strasbourg, 1782-83 
Comprising chocolate pot and molinet, coffee pot, teapot, hot milk 
jug, tea caddy, dessert plate, pair of beakers, three covered dressing 
boxes, chamberstick, sponge box, soap box, tea strainer, four cut 
glass bottles with silver-gilt caps, lamp and folding lampstand,  
funnel, dinner fork, dessert fork, dinner knife, dessert knife, tablespoon, 
dessert spoon, two teaspoons, salt spoon/marrow scoop, tweezers, 
sugar tongs, and basin clip, each with laurel band; Together with a 
French Silver Inkwell and Sand Pot , Francois Joubert, Paris, 1755. 
Diameter of dessert plate 9 1/2 inches, total approximately  
171 ounces, weighable. 
 
Provenance: 
Monseigneur Raymond de Durfort (1725-1792) 
Bernard Steinitz, Paris 
 
Exhibited: 
Paris, 1964: Le Siècle d’Or de l’Orfèvrerie de Strasbourg,  
Jacques Kugel, October 10-31, 1964, no. 131, pp. 82-84.  
 
Literature: 
Etienne Martin, Deux Siècles d’Orfèvrerie à Strasbourg, 2004, p. 166. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Raymond de Dufort (1725-1792) was born at the Chateau de  
La Roque, an hour north of Toulouse in southern France. Dufort 
began his illustrious career in the church at the age of 25 as Abbot of 
Vieuville, becoming chaplain to King Louis XV in 1761 and Bishop of 
Avranches in 1764. With the onset of the French Revolution,  
Dufort’s objective was never to confront the Revolutionary  
authorities. Interestingly, he is noted for his opposition to  
the removal of silver from churches by Revolutionary forces,  
however he did not instruct his priests to physically resist. In 1791 
Dufort was dismissed from his position as Bishop of Besançon by 
the Revolutionary Constitutional Bishop of Doubs, but refused to 
relinquish his post citing his allegiance to Rome over the Republican 
authorities. Dufort went into exile in Switzerland where he died in 1792. 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration

 
200

 
201

 
202

200 
Pair of Victorian Sterling Silver  
Five-Light Candelabra  
West & Son, London, 1901, branches 
hallmarked Hawksworth, Eyre & Co., 
Sheffield, 1897 
Each of fluted columnar form on stepped 
square base, with corinthian capital  
issuing four scrolling branches centering  
a raised light. Height 18 3/4 inches  
(47.6 cm), weighted. 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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Furniture & Decorative Arts 
 
207 
[BINDINGS] 
MOMMSEN, THEODOR. The History of Rome. 
London: Bentley, 1868. Five volumes.  
Three-quarters brown morocco gilt over marbled 
boards, the top edge gilt. 8 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches.  
A fine set. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$300-500

208 
William and Mary Oyster-Veneered  
Walnut Chest  
The crossbanded rectangular top above  
a conforming case fitted with two short over two 
long drawers, raised on ball feet. Height 31 inches 
(78.7 cm), width 37 inches (94 cm) depth 21 inches 
(53.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000

209 
George I Black-Japanned and Parcel-Gilt  
Bureau Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section with arched 
mirrored doors opening to pigeonholes above 
prospect doors and slides flanked by folio slides 
over concave-fronted drawers, the lower section 
with slant front fitted with a bookrest and opening 
to an interior fitted with a writing panel, sliding 
panel opening to a well, valenced pigeonholes, 
drawers and secret drawers, all over two short 
over two long drawers and raised on bun feet. 
Height 6 feet 11 inches (210.9 cm),  
width 40 3/4 inches (103.7 cm),  
depth 22 3/4 inches (57.8 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

210 
Queen Anne Style Walnut Bureau Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section with double-dome 
cornice above a pair of arched mirrored doors 
opening to adjustable shelves over a pair of  
candle slides, the lower section with slant front 
opening to a leather-lined writing surface,  
valenced pigeonholes, drawers and secret  
drawers centered by a sliding panel opening to 
a well, all over two short over two long drawers, 
raised on bracket feet. Height 6 feet 11 inches 
(210.9 cm), width 41 inches (104.2 cm),  
depth 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
209

203 
Louis XV Silver Chocolate Pot Paris, 1717-1722 
Of pear-form on three scroll feet, the body engraved with heraldic 
arms, the hinged cover with swivel finial. Height 9 3/4 inches  
(24.5 cm), approximately 27 ounces, all in. 
•  
$1,000-1,500

204 
French Silver Flatware Service  
Maker’s mark MB overstriking another, 20th century 
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve lunch forks, twelve dinner 
knives, twelve lunch knives, twelve tablespoons, eighteen teaspoons, 
cake knife, two serving spoons, pair of salad servers, soup ladle, 
sauce ladle, serving fork and flat server. Total approximately  
133 ounces, weighable. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

205 
Buccellatti Sterling Silver Centerpiece Bowl  
The fluted oval body with scalloped rim on conforming pedestal foot. 
Length 18 1/2 inches (47 cm), approximately 38 ounces. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

206 
Gianmaria Buccellati Sterling Silver Borgia Pattern  
Flatware Service  
Comprising eighteen dinner forks, eighteen lunch forks,  
eighteen salad forks, eighteen dinner knives, eighteen lunch knives, 
eighteen tablespoons, eighteen dessert spoons,  
eighteen teaspoons, two serving spoons, three serving forks,  
and a cake server. Total approximately 267 ounces, weighable. 
C An East Hampton Estate 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration
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211 
George II Mahogany and Parcel-Gilt Trumeau Mirror  
With inset oil on canvas panel depicting fowl in a 
landscape within a foliate-carved frame above a 
three-part mirror plate, all within a leaf tip-carved 
edge, the sides with pendent foliage, the bottom 
with outset rounded corners. Height 45 1/2 inches 
(115.6 cm), width 59 inches 149.9 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

212 
George II Black- and Red-Japanned Parcel-Gilt 
Bureau Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section with arched mirrored 
doors opening to adjustable shelves, the lower 
section with slant front opening to an interior fitted 
with a prospect door, secret drawers, valenced  
pigeonholes and drawers above a sliding panel 
opening to a well, all over two short over long 
drawers and raised on bracket feet; decorated all 
over with chinoiserie figures at various pursuits. 
Height 6 feet 3 3/4 inches (192.5 cm),  
width 34 1/4 inches (87 cm), depth 19 1/2 inchrs 
(49.5 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

213 
George III Style Carved Mahogany Bookcase 
Secretaire Cabinet  
Partially composed of older elements 
In two parts, the upper section with a scrolled 
fret-carved swan’s-neck pediment above a blind 
fret-carved frieze over a pair of glazed tracery 
doors flanked by hinged blind fret-carved pilasters 
opening to shelves, all over four frieze drawers, the 
projecting lower section with a secretaire drawer 
opening to a leather-lined writing surface and  
drawers, valenced pigeonholes, a prospect door, 
secret slots and drawers, all over a pair of doors 
opening to shelves and raised on bracket feet. 
Height 8 feet 7 inches (261.7 cm), width 48 1/2 inches 
(123.2 cm), depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$2,000-4,000

214 
George III Mahogany and Marquetry  
Chest of Drawers  
With two small above three long drawers, the fronts 
with parquetry panels flanked by canted corner 
stiles inlaid with bellflowers, raised on line-incised 
bracket feet. Height 37 1/4 inches (94.6 cm),  
width 40 1/2 inches (102 cm), depth 23 3/4 inches 
(60.3 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$2,000-3,000

215 
George III Tole Peinte Tray  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Of oval form, depicting a naval battle within  
a sloped border pierced with handholds, raised on 
a later stand. Height 20 inches, width 30 inches. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,500-2,500

216 
Pair of George III Upholstered Mahogany 
Window Benches  
Circa 1760  
Each bowfronted seat with outscrolled sides, 
raised on molded tapering square legs ending 
in block feet. Height 27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm), 
width 41 inches (104 cm), depth 13 1/2 inches 
(34.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Needham’s Antiques, New York. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

217 
George II Mahogany Bookcase Cabinet  
In two parts, the upper section with 
egg-and-dart-carved and dentillated 
cornice above a blind fret-carved frieze, 
a foliate-carved molding and a pair of 
mullioned glazed doors with fruit- and 
foliate-carved end panels, opening to glass 
shelves, the waisted lower section above 
three drawers with gilt-metal lion-headed 
bail handles flanked by cupboard doors 
with blind fret-carved end panels and 
opening to a shelved interior, raised on  
a molded plinth; the back bearing a metal 
tag embossed with the number 57-0564.. 
Height 8 feet 7 inches (261.2 cm), width 
6 feet 4 inches (193 cm), depth 19 inches 
(48.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Stair & Co., New York. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

218 
Chinese Export Celadon Glazed  
Porcelain Vase  
Drilled and mounted as a lamp, decorated 
with butterflies, flowers, figures, pavilions 
and birds. Height 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$300-400
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219 
Chinese Export Famille Rose Porcelain Punch Bowl  
In the Mandarin palette, depicting a hunting scene. 
Height 6 5/8 inches (16.7 cm), diameter 16 1/8 inches 
(41.1 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

220 
Pair of Chinese Export Gilt-Bronze Mounted  
Famille Rose Porcelain Vases  
19th century 
Each mounted as a lamp, of gu-form and decorated with 
blue long leaves, blue and gilt medallions, exotic birds 
and butterflies. Height 17 5/8 inches (44.6 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

221 
Pair of Chinese Export Famille Rose and Parcel-Gilt 
Porcelain Covered Jars  
19th Century 
Each of baluster form, mounted with metal strap hinges 
and locks. Height 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,500-2,500

222 
George III Gilt-Metal Mounted Blue and Clear Glass 
Two-Light Candelabrum  
With scrolling candle arms and hurricane shades, 
hung with prisms. Height 31 inches (80 cm),  
width 20 1/2 inches (52.1 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,000-2,000

223 
Flame-Stitch Three-Panel Folding Screen  
Height 62 3/4 inches, width of each panel 16 1/4 inches. 
C  
$100-200

224 
George I Red-Japanned and  
Parcel-Gilt Bureau Bookcase  
In two parts, the upper section with mirrored doors  
opening to sliding shelves and candle slides, the lower 
section with slant front opening to a leather-lined writing 
surface, pigeonholes, drawers and a sliding panel and 
well, one drawer bearing a British Antique Dealers’  
Association label, all over two short and two long  
drawers, on bracket feet. Height 7 feet (2.13 m),  
width 42 1/2 inches (1.08 m), depth 22 3/4 inches (57.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, April 30-May 1, 2003, lot 721. 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$3,000-5,000

225 
Chinese Blue and White Porcelain Fish Bowl on  
Hardwood Stand  
Of circular form and decorated with boats on a riverscape 
with mountains, on a hexagonal frame. Height of bowl  
19 inches (48.3 cm), diameter 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm), 
height of stand 14 inches (35.5 cm), overall height of 
stand 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

226 
George III Mahogany Windsor Armchair  
18th Century 
The U-shaped top rail with outscrolled handholds 
above a ring-turned spindled backrest centered 
by a vasiform backsplat and raised on cabriole 
legs joined by stretchers. Height 31 inches  
(78.8 cm), width 31 inches (78.8 cm),  
depth 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

227 
Assembled Pair of George III Style Mahogany 
Trays on Later Stands  
Each shaped dished oval tray with scalloped 
edges mounted with brass handles, the stand with 
molded legs joined by stretchers. Height of larger 
17 inches (43.2 cm), width 31 inches (78.7 cm), 
depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

228 
Charles II Brass-Mounted Black-Japanned, 
Parcel-Gilt and Silvered Cabinet on  
Giltwood Stand  
In two parts, the rectangular case decorated 
with chinoiserie landscapes and fitted with 
a pair of doors opening to an arrangement 
of short, long and deep drawers, the stand 
with pierced frieze centered by an  
outspread-winged eagle flanked by putti 
and scrolling foliage and raised on hipped 
carbriole legs carved with flowerheads and 
foliage and ending in scrolled feet. Height 
62 1/2 inches (158.8 cm), width 51 inches 
(129.5 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

229 
George I Brass-Mounted Black-Japanned 
and Parcel-Gilt Cabinet on Stand  
In two parts, the upper section with a pair of 
doors decorated with chinoiserie figures and 
animals and opening to an arrangement of 
short, long and deep drawers, the waisted 
lower section with three drawers above a 
shaped apron and raised on cabriole legs 
ending in paw feet. Height 69 1/2 inches 
(176.5 cm), width 41 1/2 inches (105.5 cm), 
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$1,200-1,800
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236

230 
George II Mahogany Armchair  
The vasiform backrest above a drop-in seat 
and flanked by shaped armrests, raised on 
shell- and lion’s head-carved cabriole legs 
headed by lions’ heads and ending in paw 
feet, the back rail with stamped initials  
A P; the inside front rail with later brass 
plaque engraved: A WILLIAM KENT  
ARMCHAIR / Made by ALEXANDER PERRY 
/ OLD BOND STREET, LONDON  
CIRCA 1733 / SOUTHBY [sic]  CATALOGUE 
MARCH 9, 1962. Height 38 1/2 inches 
(97.7 cm), width 28 inches (71.1 cm),  
depth 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, London,  
March 9, 1962, lot . 
C Property of a San Francisco Collector 
$2,500-3,500

231 
George II Inlaid Figured Walnut  
Dressing Table  
Circa 1730 
The featherbanded quarter-veneered 
rectangular top with thumbmolded edge 
above a conforming case fitted with  
a frieze drawer above a recessed kneehole 
and cupboard door, flanked by six drawers, 
raised on bracket feet. Height 31 inches 
(78.8 cm), width 34 1/4 inches (87 cm), 
depth 31 1/4 inches (79.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

232 
George III Mahogany  
Leather-Upholstered Open Armchair  
Circa 1760 
The padded serpentine backrest above an 
overupholstered serpentine seat flanked by 
padded armrests on downswept supports 
and raised on chamfered square legs 
joined by stretchers. Height 41 inches 
(104.2 cm), width 27 3/4 inches (70.5 cm), 
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

233 
Set of Eight George III Mahogany  
Side Chairs  
Circa 1760 
Each serpentine cresting above a pierced 
tapering backsplat above a drop-in seat 
and raised on scroll-carved cabriole legs 
ending in scrolled feet. Height 37 1/2 inches 
(95.c cm), width 24 3/4 inches (62.9 cm), 
depth 28 inches (71.1 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

234 
George III Mahogany, Satinwood and 
Tulipwood Part Ebonized  
Writing/Work Table  
Circa 1770, in the Manner of John Cobb or 
Mayhew & Ince 
The three-quarter galleried rectangular top 
with serpentine front centered by an oval 
patera and segmented sections separated 
by husks and inlaid with floral sprigs,  
the back rising to a silk lined fire screen, 
above a frieze drawer, raised on cabriole 
legs ending in inscrolled feet, the back with  
a pierced serpentine stretcher.  
Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm),  
width 26 inches (66 cm), depth 17 inches 
(43.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

235 
George III Mahogany Side Table  
The rectangular top above a blind fret-carved frieze  
centered by a foliate shell, raised on acanthus- and  
quatrefoil-carved voluted legs ending in block feet.  
Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm), width 60 1/4 inches. (153 cm), 
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C Estate of James W. Smith 
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

236 
George II Walnut Open Armchair  
Mid-18th century 
The shaped crest carved with drapery swags and stylized 
eagle’s heads, above a pierced interlaced acanthus carved 
splat with scrolled arms terminating in eagles’ heads on 
leaf carved supports, over a drop-in seat with an applied 
gadrooned border, raised on acanthus carved cabriole legs 
ending in claw and ball feet. Height 37 3/4 inches  
(95.8 cm), width 30 inches (76.3 cm), depth 17 3/4 inches 
(45.1 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Philip Colleck of London, New York. 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration
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237 
Irish George III Mahogany Tall  
Case Clock  
Circa 1780 
The 13 1/2 inch dial signed Pat. Boylan 
/ Dublin with cherub spandrels, seconds 
dial, date aperture and engraved center, 
rack- and bell-striking movement,  
the case with swan’s-neck cresting and 
flowerhead terminals flanking a central 
carved finial above a convex frieze 
carved with a grotesque mask and leaf 
sprays, with fluted hood pillars, the trunk 
door with shaped top and flanked by 
fluted quarter columns above a panelled 
plinth on bracket feet.  
Height 7 feet 11 inches (241.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, London, June 2, 1995, lot 16. 
 
Patrick Boylan, a Dublin clock maker, 
is first recorded in 1770, and the firm 
he established continued to trade for 
almost sixty years, being last recorded 
in 1828. 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

238 
Irish George II Style Mahogany  
Marble Top Pier Table  
The later rectangular top above  
a foliate-carved frieze with curled leaves 
above a pierced shell-carved apron and 
raised on acanthus-carved cabriole legs 
ending in paw feet. Height 29 3/4 inches 
(75.7 cm), width 41 1/2 inches (105.5 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.9 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$2,000-3,000

239 
Irish George II Mahogany Tea Table  
The rectangular top with molded edge 
above a shaped frieze with slides to the 
sides, raised on cabriole legs headed by 
birds’ heads with leaves in their beaks 
over acanthus carving and ending in 
claw-and-ball feet. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.4 cm), width 36 inches (91.5 cm), 
depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Wendy 
Vanderbilt Lehman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

240 
Irish George IV Mahogany Three-Pedestal Dining Table  
By Mack, Williams and Gibton, circa 1825 
The rectangular top with rounded corners and reeded edge above 
three baluster-turned pedestals with four downswept reeded legs 
ending in brass casters; two pedestals with inked labels inscribed  
No 1 and No 3 respectively. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm),  
length 11 feet 7 inches (353 cm), width 52 inches (132 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Chrisite’s, New York, The Property of a North American  
Museum, sold to benefit the Acquisitions Fund, October 23, 2002, 
lot 121. 
 
The highly successful Dublin firm of Mack, Williams & Gibton was 
formed around 1812. Its history can be traced to the latter part of 
the 18th century, when John Mack established a cabinet-making 
business in Abbey Street, Dublin. About 1801 Mack was joined by 
William Gibton and in 1806, Mack and Gibton received the ultimate 
accolade, being appointed ‘Upholsterers & Cabinet Makers to his 
Majesty, His Excellency the Lord Lieutentant and His Majesty’s Board 
of works.’ Robert Gibton died in 1812 and was succeeded by his son 
William Gibton (1789-1842). At the same time, a former apprentice, 
Zachariah Williams, who had married Robert Gibton’s daughter, 
joined the management, thus creating the new partnership of Mack, 
Williams and Gibton. Under this name the firm enjoyed unparalleled 
success, retaining its Royal Warrant for many years, supplying and 
restoring furniture for some of the most important public buildings 
in Ireland. 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey Private Collector 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

241 
Set of Four George III Mahogany Needlework-Upholstered  
Side Chairs  
Circa 1760 
Each serpentine cresting carved with oak leaves, acorns and scrolls 
above a pierced backrest carved with a tasseled swag over an 
interlaced quatrefoil panel flanked by scrolls, the overupholstered 
floral needlework seat raised on molded square legs with rope twist 
corners and joined by a pierced fretwork medial stretcher; bearing 
inked accession numbers 80.26.4.1-4.4. Height 37 1/2 inches  
(95.3 cm), width 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration 
 
242 
George III Mahogany Writing Table  
Circa 1780 
The leather-lined rectangular top above a conforming case fitted 
with a cockbeaded mahogany-lined frieze drawer flanked by two 
short drawers, the reverse with dummy drawers, each side with two 
drawers and carrying handles, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in spade feet and casters.. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm),  
width 46 inches (117 cm), depth 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Stair and Co., New York. 
C  
$1,000-2,000
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244 
George III Style Mahogany 
Pedestal Desk  
The leather-lined rectangular 
top with gadrooned edge 
above three blind fret-carved 
frieze drawers on each side, 
each pedestal fitted with three 
drawers opposed by cupboard 
doors opening to sliding shelves, 
the gadrooned base raised on 
bracket feet. Height 30 inches 
(76.3 cm), width 50 1/4 inches 
(127.c cm), depth 39 1/4 inches 
(99.7 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

245 
George III Mahogany  
Roll-Top Desk  
Circa 1780 
The rectangular top with tambour 
opening to a leather-lined writing 
panel and drawers flanked by 
pigeonholes, the conforming  
case fitted with a frieze drawer 
flanked by short drawers,  
the tapering ring-turned legs 
ending in casters. Height  
42 1/2 inches (108 cm),  
width 48 inches (122 cm),  
depth 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, June 19-20, 
2012, lot 736. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

246 
George III Mahogany  
Tripod Table  
Circa 1775 
The square top with serpentine 
gallery and canted corners,  
the ring-turned flaring long  
leaf-carved urn-form standard 
raised on bead-and-reel carved 
cabriole legs ending in scrolled 
feet. Height 24 3/4 inches  
(62.8 cm), 18 1/4 inches square 
(46.3 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

247 
George III Mahogany Triple 
Back Settee  
Circa 1775 
The serpentine toprail above  
conjoined backrests with  
beaker-form pierced backsplats 
below waisted, pierced and  
sunflower carved demilunes,  
over an overupholstered  
serpentine seat flanked by 
shaped arm rests, raised on 
channeled tapering legs ending 
in spade feet. Height of backrest 
38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm), width  
63 1/2 inches (1.61 m), height of 
seat 19 inches (48.3 cm), width 
overall 67 1/2 inches (1.71 m), 
depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

248 
Set of Four Allegorical Marble Figures  
Representing the Four Seasons  
Each emblematic of the season,  
on pedestals.  
Height 6 feet (182.9 cm), height of pedestal 
20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000

249 
George III Painted Bergère  
Circa 1780 
The padded backrest and sides within a 
frame later painted with berried leaves and 
paterae, the overupholstered seat raised on 
ring-turned tapering legs.  
Height 37 3/4 inches  
(95.8 cm), width 25 1/4 inches (64.1 cm), 
depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
 
250 
George III Inlaid Satinwood  
Secretaire Bookcase  
Circa 1780 
In two parts, the upper section with molded 
cornice above a pair of mullioned glazed 
doors opening to adjustable shelves,  
the projecting lower section fitted with a 
secretaire drawer opening to a suede-lined 
writing surface and pigeonholes above  
drawers, all over three cockbeaded long 
drawers and raised on splayed feet.  
Height 7 feet 3 inches (221 cm),  
width 41 1/4 inches (105.4 cm),  
depth 20 1/2 inches (52 cm). 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

251 
George IV Polychrome-Decorated and  
Parcel-Gilt Black Papier-Mâché  
Side Cabinet  
Second quarter 19th century 
The stepped superstructure above  
a projecting lower section with a pair of  
cupboard doors opening to shelves;  
decorated all over with exotic birds,  
flowers and scrolls. Height 51 inches (129 cm), 
width 44 inches (111 cm), depth 13 inches 
(33 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

243 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Drum Table  
Late 18th century 
The leather-lined circular top with four 
letter-inlaid drawers and rotating above a 
ring-turned stem raised on downswept legs 
ending in casters. Height 28 3/4 inches  
(37 cm), diameter 29 3/4 inches (75.6 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500
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252 
Regency Mahogany and Ebony 
Dressing Table  
In the manner of Gillows,  
early 19th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top 
opening to a central mirror on an 
adjustable easel support, above a 
frieze drawer over a recess flanked 
by banks of four graduated drawers, 
one fitted for a basin, raised on 
ring turned tapering legs ending  
in casters. Height 32 1/4 inches 
(81.9 cm), width 48 1/2 inches  
(1.23 m), depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

253 
George IV Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Rosewood Standish  
Second quarter 19th century 
Of rectangular form, fitted with  
two glass jars centering a box 
mounted with a deer, above a 
drawer, on scrolled feet.  
Length 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C The Noel and  
Harriette Levine Collection 
$700-1,000

254 
Set of Twelve Regency  
Rosewood-Grained and  
Parcel-Gilt Dining Chairs  
Two armchairs and five side chairs 
early 19th century 
Together with five side chairs of 
a later date, each armchair with 
arched reeded top rail above a 
loose-cushioned seat flanked by 
downswept armrests and raised on 
sabre legs. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), 
width 21 inches (53.3 cm),  
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

255 
George III Inlaid  
Mahogany Sideboard  
Late 18th century 
Possibly Scottish, the bowfronted 
superstructure with tambour doors 
flanked by panels inlaid with 
flower-filled urn, the serpentine top 
above two frieze drawers flanked 
by deep drawers and reeded panels, 
raised on ring-turned tapering 
reeded legs. Height 44 inches (111 cm),  
width 6 feet 2 1/2 inches (189 cm), 
depth 31 5/8 inches (80.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

256 
George III Style Mahogany 
Low Table in the Form of a 
Miniature Pedestal Desk  
In three parts, the leather-lined 
rectangular top above a frieze 
drawer flanked by pedestals, 
each fitted with drawers and 
dummy drawers, the sides 
fitted with cupboard doors. 
Height 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm), 
width 40 1/2 inches (102.8 cm), 
depth 28 inches (71.2 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000

257 
Assembled Set of Fourteen 
George III Mahogany  
Dining Chairs  
One armchair and seven side 
chairs circa 1760 
The armchair with serpentine 
cresting above a pierced backrest 
and drop-in seat flanked by 
shaped armrests, on tapering 
square legs joined by stretchers; 
one armchair and seven side 
chairs stamped T P; six chairs 
20th century. Height 38 inches 
(96.5 cm), width 24 inches (60.9 cm),  
depth 18 inches (45. 7 cm), 
width over armrests 27 1/2 inches 
(69.8 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

258 
George III Style Giltwood  
Side Table  
The granite rectangular top 
with outset rounded corners 
above an entrelac-carved frieze 
and raised on fluted circular 
legs headed by Corinthian 
capitals continuing to beaded 
collars and ending in block feet. 
Height 34 inches (86.4 cm), 
width 71 1/2 inches (181.6 cm), 
depth 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

259 
Pair of George III Giltwood 
Open Armchairs in the  
manner of John Linnell  
Circa 1775 
Each padded cut velvet-upholstered  
oval backrest within a molded 
frame surmounted by a cresting 
carved with a flowerhead within 
crossed boughs above an 
overupholstered bowfronted 
seat with fluted rail centering 
padded armrests on beaded 
supports, raised on fluted legs. 
Height 36 inches (91.5 cm), 
width 26 inches (66 cm),  
depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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260 
Pair of George III Style Silver-Plated Lamps  
Each baluster-form octagonal body engraved with a 
coat of arms with the motto BIOS. ST. AUGAN., on a 
conforming spreading foot. Height 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey Private Collector 
$1,000-1,500

261 
Pair of Chamberlain’s Worcester Covered Vases  
Circa 1825 
Each decorated in the ‘Japan and rockwork’ pattern, of 
hexagonal baluster form with domed covers with gilt 
finials, the sides with gilt imbricated handles; iron-red 
Chamberlain’s Worcester and 155 New Bond Street 
printed marks to covers. Height 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

262 
Chinese Famille Verte Porcelain Vase Mounted  
as a Lamp  
Of baluster circular form, on a gilt-metal conforming 
base. Height 17 inches (43.3 cm). 
C Property of a Southern Lady 
$800-1,200

263 
George III Inlaid Satinwood and Mahogany  
Bookcase Cabinet  
Circa 1780 
In two parts, the upper section with molded serpentine  
cornice above a pair of conforming glazed doors 
opening to shelves, the projecting lower section with a 
pair of oval-inlaid doors and raised on a molded plinth. 
Height 7 feet 4 1/2 inches (224.8 cm), width 44 inches 
(111.8 cm), depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

264 
Set of Four George III Style Cut-Glass Two-Light  
Wall Lights  
Each hung with prisms and swags. Height 17 inches 
(43.1 cm), width 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$1,500-2,500

265 
Group of Five Black Lacquer and Parcel-Gilt Boxes  
19th Century 
Comprising two sewing boxes with fitted interiors, one lid decorated  
with a hunting scene after Landseer, two tea caddies and a work box; 
four boxes with mother-of-pearl inlay. Height of largest 4 1/2 inches 
(11.5 cm), width 13 inches (33 cm), depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

266 
George IV Mahogany Bergère  
Second quarter 19th century 
The black leather-upholstered U-shaped backrest, sides and seat 
raised on ring-turned front legs, on casters. Height of backrest  
35 3/4 inches (90.8 cm), width over handholds 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm), 
height of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

267 
George IV White Statuary Marble Fireplace Surround  
Second quarter 19th century 
The molded rectangular shelf above a frieze centered by a panel 
carved with a scene of putti and women and flanked by female 
masks with flowered headdresses and scrolling foliage, the uprights 
with veiled female caryatids after the antique above acanthus leaves 
and palmettes and ending in molded plinths. Height 49 1/2 inches 
(125.8 cm), width 68 inches (172.7 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
height of opening 33 1/4 inches (84.5 cm), width 42 inches (106.7 cm). 
 
The veiled heads of the caryatids relate to the design of a plaster 
bust of Madame Recamier by Antonio Canova executed in 1813. 
Canova gave a marble bust to Juliette Recamier, which is in  
St. Peter’s Palace, Lyon; for the plaster model see E. Bassi, La Gipsoteca 
di Possagno, Venezia, 1957, p. 214, fig. 234. 
 
Similar fireplace surrounds have sold, Sotheby’s, New York,  
October 26, 2002, lot 1926, and another, Christie’s, London,  
July 1, 2004, lot 61. A related fireplace surround is found in the  
Red Room of the White House in Washington, D. C. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration 
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268 
Pair of Silver-Plated and Clear Glass Fluid 
Lamps by Thomas Messenger  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Each with cut-glass reservoir above a fluted 
column with Corinthian capital on a square 
pedestal mounted with laurel leaf crowns; 
now drilled for electricity, each knob with 
imprinted plaque MESSENGER’S A &  
N. C. S. L. Ld. PATENT. Height 30 inches 
(76. 1 cm), width (square) 6 1/2 inches  
(16.5 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey 
Private Collector 
$1,200-1,800

269 
George III Satinwood-Inlaid Mahogany 
Writing Table  
Circa 1800 
The leather-lined rectangular top with 
outset rounded corners above three frieze 
drawers on each side, raised on ring-turned 
tapering circular legs ending in casters. 
Height 30 inches (76.2 cm); width 55 3/4 inches 
(141 cm), depth 37 1/4 inches (94.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Bought from Sotheby’s, London, circa 1966. 
Sold, Christie’s, New York, Property from a 
New York Distinguished Collection,  
October 11, 2007, lot 133. 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, Kentshire:  
A Legendary Collection, October 18, 2014, 
lot 134. 
 
This George III mahogany library table 
is a fine example of furniture design that 
exemplifies the change in taste from the 
late 18th century, with its use of satinwood 
inlay, to Regency pieces made in the early 
19th century inlaid with ebony and exotic 
woods from India and other Asian countries. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

270 
English Porcelain Dessert Service  
Possibly Rockingham, circa 1830 
Comprising a pair of square cake plates, 
pair of covered sauce tureens on stands, 
pair of circular cake plates, pair of oval 
cake plates, compote and ten dessert 
plates, each center painted with floral 
sprays within a gilt decorated cream and 
cobalt border. 
 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, September 20, 1986, 
lot 264 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$1,200-1,800

271 
Regency Style Black-Painted and  
Parcel-Gilt Bench  
The overupholstered rectangular seat 
flanked by scroll-carved padded sides 
centered by roundels, the apron with 
lightening bolts and fasces, raised on 
tapering reeded rectangular legs headed 
by paterae. Height 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm), 
width 63 1/4 inches (1.6 m),  
depth 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Next Page

272 
Set of Eight Regency Black-Japanned 
and Parcel-Gilt Caned Dining Chairs  
Each pierced backrest centered by a panel 
painted with an ewer above a caned seat 
raised on ring-turned splayed legs;  
seat rails variously stamped I I and R H.  
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), 18 3/4 inches 
(47.7 cm), depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, Property from the 
Collection of Mr. and Mrs. Leslie R. Samuels. 
October 2-3, 1981, lot 482. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

273 
Pair of Gothic Style Inlaid Oak  
Occasional Tables by Theodore Alexander  
Each crossbanded quatrefoil top raised 
on cluster-column legs joined by stretchers.  
Height 24 3/4 inches (62,9 cm),  
diameter 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

274 
Chinese Elmwood Altar Table  
The rectangular top above frieze drawers, 
the pierced sides with trelliswork panels. 
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),  
length 7 feet 8 1/2 inches (235 cm),  
depth 18 1/4 inches (46.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000
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279 
William IV Mahogany Canterbury in The Manner of Gillows  
Circa 1835 
The divided rectangular top with a central handle and ring-turned 
reeded spindled sides above a mahogany-lined frieze drawer 
and raised on reeded legs on casters. Height 22 inches (55.9 cm), 
width 25 inches (63.5 cm), depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

280 
William IV Mahogany Canterbury in The Manner of Gillows 
Circa 1835 
En suite with the previous lot, the divided rectangular top with 
a central handle and ring-turned reeded spindled sides above 
a mahogany-lined frieze drawer and raised on reeded legs on 
casters. Height 22 inches (55.9 cm), width 25 inches (63.5 cm), 
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

281 
Victorian Needlework-Upholstered Rosewood Chest  
19th Century 
Of rectangular form, with a hinged cover opening to a well, 
raised on casters. Height 17 inches (43.1 cm), width 28 inches 
(71.1 cm), depth 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$200-300

282 
Victorian Oak Library Table by T. H. Filmer  
Third quarter 19th century 
The leather-lined octagonal top with three frieze drawers,  
the tripartite base with downswept legs carved with bearded masks, 
conjoined with a circular stretcher and continuing to scrolling 
dolphin-headed feet, on casters; the top of the base with applied 
trade plaque inscribed ‘FROM T.H. FILMER & SONS, CABINET, 
UPHOLSTERY, BEDDING & CARPET MANUFACTORY, 28, 32 & 
34 BERNERS ST. OXFORD ST. LONDON. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
diameter 55 1/2 inches (141 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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275 
Chinese Export Ten-Panel  
Painted Wallpaper Screen  
19th Century 
Depicting figures carrying dignitaries 
in palanquins within a cityscape. 
Height 6 feet 10 1/2 inches 
(209.5 cm), width of each panel 
17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

276 
Pair of Regency Brass-Inlaid 
Rosewood Cabinets  
Each portor marble top above 
a case mounted with a leaf tip 
molding and a silk-lined door 
with foliate-inlaid borders, on 
shaped feet. Height 33 1/2 inches 
(85.1 cm), width 26 1/2 inches 
(67.3 cm), depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

277 
Regency Mahogany and 
Part-Ebonized Side Cabinet  
The bowfronted top above a 
paneled mahogany-lined frieze 
drawer and a pair of paneled 
doors opening to shelves, further 
flanked by cupboard doors,  
on a conforming plinth.  
Height 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm),  
57 1/2 inches (146.05 cm),  
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C  
$500-1,000

278 
Regency Style Mahogany 
Three-Pedestal Dining Table  
The rectangular top with reeded 
edge and rounded corners on 
ring-turned baluster standards and 
raised on molded downswept 
legs ending in casters.  
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
length 8 feet 8 inches (264.1 cm), 
depth 50 1/2 inches (128.2 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500
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283 
Mahogany ‘Thebes’ Stool  
Possibly by Liberty & Co. Ltd.,  
circa 1900 
The dipped square leather seat  
attached by leather thongs and raised 
on turned legs joined by stretchers.  
Height 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm),  
width (square) 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

284 
Rococo Style Beechwood Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate and frame 
surmounted by a cresting with lovebirds 
and fruit, the sides headed by dogs’ 
heads and ending in squirrels on scrolls.  
Height 51 1/2 inches (130.8 cm),  
width 40 inches (101.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
David Barrett Interior Design, New York. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

291 
Pair of Ormolu-Mounted Sang de Boeuf 
Porcelain Lamps  
Each fluted baluster-form body on a  
pierced foot. Height 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$600-900

292 
Pair of Chinese Polychrome-Decorated  
and Parcel-Gilt Cabinets  
19th Century and later 
Each rectangular case decorated with  
chinoiserie female figures at various pursuits, 
the paneled doors opening to drawers and 
shelves, the sides with bail handles, raised on 
later bracket feet. Height 32 inches (81.3 cm), 
width 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm), depth 14 1/2 inches 
(36.5 cm). 
C  
$600-800

293 
George IV Polychrome-Decorated  
Papier-Mâché Occasional Table  
The rectangular top decorated with a scene of 
chinoiserie figures on a terrace within a border 
of flowering vines on a gold-speckled ground 
and tilting above a ring-turned stem on four 
hipped cabriole legs. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width 20 inches (50.8 cm), depth 15 1/4 inches 
(38.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

294 
Pair of Chinese Hardwood Marble-Inset Tables  
Each square top with outset square corners 
and raised on hipped square legs joined by 
shaped base stretchers. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width (square) 16 3/4 inches (42.7 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

295 
Pair of Chamberlain’s Worcester  
Fruit Coolers  
Circa 1825 
Painted in the ‘Japan’ pattern, each 
cover with gilt dolphin finial and pierced 
gallery above a liner, the body with shell 
handles; the underside of one cover with 
Chamberlain’s Worcester script mark in 
iron-red, the other with 155 New Bond 
Street red-printed mark. Height 12 1/2 inches 
(31.8 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

296 
George IV Mahogany Writing Table  
First quarter 19th century 
The leather-lined rectangular top above 
two cockbeaded frieze drawers opposed 
by dummy drawers, raised on reeded  
tapering legs on casters. Height 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), width 64 inches (162.7 cm), 
depth 39 inches (99.1 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

285 
Velvet-Upholstered Tufted  
Chesterfield Sofa  
Height 32 inches (81.3 cm),  
length 8 feet 1 1/2 inches (247.7 cm) 
depth 44 inches. (111.8 cm)  
C  
$400-600

286 
Regency Brass-Inlaid  
Mahogany Recamier  
Circa 1815 
With one high backscrolled arm and a 
low shaped back, the rail decorated with 
palmettes, raised on sabre legs ending in 
brass casters. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm),  
length 6 feet 3 inches (190.5 cm),  
depth 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$800-1,200

287 
Mason’s Ironstone Dough Bin and Cover  
Circa 1815-1820 
Of faceted oval form and painted in Imari 
style with flowering branches and vases, 
the cover with fruit-form finial, the sides with 
Fu-dog mask handles; with blue-printed 
MASON’S PATENT IRONSTONE CHINA  
crown and banner. Height 15 1/2 inches 
(39.4 cm), width 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York,  
Property from the Collections of  
Lily & Edmond J. Safra,  
November 3-4, 2005, lot 218. 
C  
$600-800

288 
George IV Polychrome-Decorated 
Four-Panel Screen in the Manner of Crace  
Second quarter 19th century  
Each panel depicting chinoiserie  
figures along a riverscape,  
the reverse painted with floral sprays. 
Height 6 feet 5 1/2 inches (196.8 cm),  
width 23 inches (58.4 cm).  
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

289 
Chinese Polychrome-Painted Lacquer 
and Gilt-Metal-Mounted Cabinet on 
Stand  
With two doors opening to an interior fitted 
for shelves, the stand raised on cabriole 
legs. Height 60 inches (152 cm),  
width 39 1/2 inches (100 cm),  
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

290 
Green Painted Pagoda-Form Hanging 
Bookcase  
Stamped Frederick Victoria.  
Height 66 inches (167.6 cm), width 39 inches 
(99 cm), depth 12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$600-900
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297 
George IV Mahogany and Parcel-Gilt Cellaret  
Circa 1820  
The domed hinged top above a tapering case opening to a 
compartmentalized interior, the sides with gilt-brass ring handles, 
raised on paw feet, on casters. Height 21 inches (53.3 cm),  
width 28 inches (71.2 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

298 
Regency Style Calamander, Satinwood and Part-Ebonized 
Games Table  
The crossbanded top swiveling open to a baize-lined playing 
surface above four ring-turned supports on a plinth raised on four 
hipped downswept legs ending in casters. Height 28 3/4 inches 
(73 cm), width 36 inches (91.3 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$800-1,200

299 
Regency Brass-Inlaid Rosewood Sofa Table  
First quarter 19th century 
The rectangular top with drop leaves inlaid with scrolls, with 
two mahogany-lined frieze drawers on each side, raised on 
spiral-carved trestle supports joined by a turned stretcher, the 
downswept legs ending in gilt-metal paw casters. Height 29 inches 
(73.6 cm), width 34 inches (86.3 cm), depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C Estate of Lili Israel 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

300 
Pair of Victorian Brass-Mounted Oak Hall 
Stools attributed to Shoolbred & Co.  
Late 19th century 
Each back rail stamped twice with a patent 
registry mark. Height 24 1/4 inches (61.3 cm), 
width 22 inches (55.9 cm), depth 12 1/2 inches 
(31.7 cm). 
 
James Shoolbred and Company,  
Tottenham Court Road, was one of the 
first great department stores in London. 
Expanded from a small business as line 
drapers, the firm started manufacturing 
furniture about 1870. Known for their high 
standards of quality, they were given a 
Royal warrant by the mid 1880s.  
The present pair of chairs is stamped with 
English Patent Registry marks with the 
month letter A year letter K dating from 
December 13, 1883. From 1842 until 1883 
many manufacturers’ wares were marked 
with a diamond mark, indicating that the 
design was registered with the British 
Patent Office. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
301 
Victorian Inlaid Rosewood, Mahogany 
and Satinwood Tray on Later Stand  
19th Century 
The dished rectangular tray raised on a 
stand with ring-turned legs. Tray: 18 1/4 inches 
(46.3 cm) by 24 3/4 inches (62.8 cm),  
height with stand 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

302 
19th Century Parquetry, Walnut and 
Mahogany Occasional Table  
The specimen wood square top on a barley 
sugar twist stem and a tripartite plinth 
on bun feet. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width (square) 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

303 
Miscellaneous Group of English and 
Continental Shoe-Form Treen Snuff Boxes  
19th/20th Century 
With hinged or sliding lids, metal and 
mother-of-pearl inlay. Length of largest  
5 inches (12.7 cm), approximately  
sixteen pieces. 
C  
$800-1,200

304 
Miscellaneous Group of English and 
Continental Shoe-Form Treen Snuff Boxes  
19th/20th Century 
With hinged or sliding lids, metal inlay,  
the largest with slide opening to a snake 
with forked tongue; Together with a Pair 
of Carved Boots (not snuff bottles). 
Length of largest 4 3/4 inches (12.1 cm). 
approximately eighteen pieces. 
C  
$800-1,200

305 
Miscellaneous Group of English and 
Continental Shoe-Form Treen Snuff Boxes  
19th/20th Century 
With hinged or sliding lids and metal inlay. 
Length of largest 6 3/4 inches (17.3 cm). 
Approximately twelve pieces. 
C  
$800-1,200

306 
Miscellaneous Group of English and 
Continental Shoe-Form Treen Snuff Boxes  
19th/20th Century 
With hinged or sliding lids and metal inlay; 
Together with a Papier-Mache Example.
Length of largest 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). 
Approximately thirteen pieces. 
C  
$800-1,200
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309 
Louis XV Provincial Walnut  
Small Commode  
18th century 
The serpentine top above a conforming 
tapered case fitted wtih three molded 
drawers flanked by scroll-carved stiles 
continuing to foliate-carved cabriole legs. 
Height 30 1/4 inches (77.2 cm),  
width 32 inches (81.3 cm),  
depth 19 1/4 inches (48.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

310 
Louis XV Tulipwood Parquetry  
Table de Toilette  
Circa 1770 
The hinged heart-shaped top opening 
to a mirror on the underside and a 
grey-veined white marble top above 
a spring-loaded drawer flanked by 
hinged outward-swiveling drawers and 
a right cupboard door, raised on  
cabriole legs. Height 30 3/8 inches 
(77.2 cm), width 17 1/4 inches (43.8 cm), 
depth 16 3/4 inches (42.6 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

311 
Louis XV Tulipwood Poudreuse by 
Roger Van Der Cruse dit Lacroix  
With a hinged central panel opening 
to a mirror and flanked by hinged 
flaps opening to wells above a sliding 
leather-lined panel flanked by drawers, 
raised on cabriole legs, stamped RVLC 
and  JME twice. Height 29 inches 
(73.7 cm), width 32 1/4 inches (82 cm), 
depth 17 5/8 inches (44.7 cm). 
 
Roger Van der Cruse, dit Lacroix 
(‘RVLC’), maître in 1755. 
 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$1,500-2,000

312 
Louis XV/XVI Transitional  
Mahogany Guéridon  
Circa 1765 
The galleried marble circular top 
above a drawer and tambour, raised 
on cabriole legs joined by a stretcher. 
Height 31 inches (78.7 cm),  
diameter 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$500-700

313 
Pair of Meissen Porcelain Handled Urns  
One mounted as a lamp, each shaped 
ovoid body centering a floral bouquet, 
with parcel-gilt serpent-form handles. 
Height 14 7/8 inches (37.8 cm). 
C  
$400-600

314 
Group of Three Tapestry Cushions  
Each square cushion with fringed borders. 
15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm) square. 
C  
$200-400

315 
Pair of Louis XV Ormolu-Mounted 
Amaranth Meubles d’Appui  
One stamped ANGOT JME 
Each with shaped rouge languedoc marble 
top above a pair of cupboard doors with 
rocaille mounts, opening to a shelf, with 
shaped apron and cabriole legs headed 
by rocaille mounts continuing to sabots. 
Height 36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), width 
44 1/2 inches (113 cm), depth 17 inches 
(43.2 cm). 
 
Jacques Angot, maitre in 1743. 
 
C The Estate of Eleanor Close Barzin 
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

316 
Pair of Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze Chenets  
19th Century 
Each in the form of a seated putto holding 
a triton and fighting a dragon, on a  
foliate-cast scroll. Height 12 1/2 inches 
(31.8 cm), width 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, Monaco, Collection of 
Karl Lagerfeld, April 29, 2000, lot 228. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

317 
Pair of French Porcelain  
Ormolu-Mounted Cachepots  
Possibly Mennecy and 18th century 
Each square body painted with floral 
bouquets, on scrolled feet.  
Height 4 5/8 inches (11.8 cm),  
width (square) 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-5,000

307 
Pair of Louis XV Carved Beechwood 
Chaises à la Reine  
Circa 1765 
Each green velvet-upholstered  
cartouche-shaped backrest within a molded 
frame surmounted by a scroll-carved 
cresting and apron, the overupholstered 
compass seat with molded apron centered 
by a deeply carved shell and flanked by scrolls, 
raised on fan-carved cabriole legs ending in 
scrolled feet. Height 35 inches (88.8 cm), 
width 17 inches (43.2 cm),  
depth 16 1/2 inches (42 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

308 
Pair of Louis XV Painted Chaises à la Reine  
Mid-18th century 
Each green silk-uphholstered  
cartouche-shaped backrest within a molded 
frame carved with flowerheads above an 
overupholstered serpentine seat raised 
on cabriole legs ending in foliate-carved 
feet. Height 37 3/4 inches (95.8 cm), 
width 22 1/2 inches (57.1 cm),  
depth 18 1/4 inches (46.3 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000  

307

 
310

 
315
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320 
Louis XV Gilt-Gesso and Giltwood Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within a frame carved 
with scrolls and foliage. Height 38 inches (96.6, cm), 
width 33 inches (83.9 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$700-1,000

321 
Assembled Pair of Louis XV/XVI Transitional 
Gilt-Metal-Mounted Mahogany and Marble  
Tables en Chiffonier  
Each pierced three-quarter galleried oval top above 
three drawers, the uppermost fitted as a writing 
drawer, raised on panel-carved and fluted supports 
joined by a reniform stretcher and continuing to 
rounded legs on casters; undersides stamped 
CANANBAS. Height of taller 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm), 
width 19 1/4 inches (48.9 cm), depth 14 1/8 inches 
(36 cm). 
 
Joseph Gengenbach, dit Canabas, mâitre in 1766. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

322 
Louis XV Inlaid Fruitwood Table à Ecrire by  
Jean-Pierre Latz  
Mid 18th century 
The leather-lined three-quarter galleried top with 
serpentine front above a shaped frieze, the right 
side fitted with a drawer, raised on cabriole legs 
ending in gilt-metal sabots. Height 29 1/4 inches 
(74.3cm), width 25 3/4 inches (65.5 cm),  
depth 16 1/4 inches (41.3 cm). 
 
Jean-Pierre Latz, active 1719 - 1754. 
C  
$1,500-1,800 
See Illustration

323 
Pair of Louis XV Ormolu Chenets  
Mid-18th century 
In the form of a seated girl or boy seated on a  
rocaille-cast scroll. Height 9 1/2 inches (24.2 cm), 
width 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

324 
Louis XV Ormolu-Mounted Bois Satiné, Amaranth, 
Fruitwood and Marquetry Commode stamped  
P. Garnier  
The serpentine breche d’Alep marble top above a 
conforming bombé case fitted with two drawers sans 
traverse and depicting flowers and buds, the apron 
and stiles with pierced ruffled scrolls and foliage 
continuing to sabots. Height 33 1/2 inches (85.5 cm), 
width 45 1/2 inches (116 cm), depth 26 inches (66 cm). 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

325 
Pair of Louis XV Style Ormolu Candlesticks after 
designs by Juste-Aurèle Meissonnier  
Each faceted drip pan above a nozzle supported by 
three putti on a swirling leaf-cast stem with cartouches, 
the spreading foot with leaf tip-cast edge.  
Height 11 3/4 inches (29.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

318 
Pair of Louis XV Painted and  
Parcel-Gilt Pliants  
Second quarter 18th century 
Each loose-cushioned folding seat on 
gadrooned shaped X-form legs centered 
by a roundel, joined by shaped  
stretchers and ending in scrolled feet; 
the underside of one seat stamped  
L G. Height 18 inches (45.7 cm),  
width 26 inches (66 cm),  
depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

319 
Louis XV Walnut Commode  
Third quarter 18th century 
The breakfronted rectangular top 
above a conforming tapering bombé 
case fitted wtih three drawers flanked 
by molded stiles continuing to  
scrolled feet. Height 32 inches (81.3 cm),  
width 43 1/2 inches (110.5 cm),  
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500

 
318

 
322

 
324

 
325
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330 
Pair of Régence Style Ormolu Candlesticks  
Each faceted octagonal nozzle above a triangular stem with  
blackamoors’ heads and continuing to volutes on a spreading foot 
cast with lambrequins. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration  
 
331 
Pair of Ormolu-Mounted  
Porcelain Cows  
Possibly 19th century 
Each brown and white cow with horns lying on a pierced  
rocaille base. Length 8 inches (20.3 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

332 
Louis XV Ormolu-Mounted Kingwood, Bois Satiné, Tulipwood and Parquetry Commode 
stamped M. Criaerd  
Mid-18th century 
The marble serpentine top above a conforming bombé case fitted with two drawers sans traverse, 
the pierced ruffled mounts with scrolling berried vines and scrolls, the keeled stiles with pierced 
mounts continuing to chutes and ending in scrolled sabots; stamped twice M. CRIAERD, the mounts 
stramped with theC-couronné poinçon. Height 34 1/2 inches (87 cm), width 51 1/2 inches (131 cm), 
depth 22 3/8 inches (56.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Palais Galliera, Paris, November 29, 1973. 
Mathieu Criaerd, maître in 1738. 
 
Cf. a related commode by Criaerd, with similarly shaped mounts to the central cartouche, sold, 
Christie’s, London, September 30, 2014, lot 31, 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration

326 
Louis XV Tulipwood and Kingwood Marquetry Poudreuse in 
the Manner of Charles Topino  
Third quarter 18th century 
The three-part serpentine top centered by a hinged panel inlaid 
with a flower-filled vase and sliding open to a mirror on the 
reverse, flanked by hinged panels depicting an inkwell with a 
quill pen and a pot of pens and opening to wells, the shaped 
apron with a writing slide above a drawer flanked by a dummy 
and a working drawer, raised on cabriole legs. Height 28 1/4 inches 
(71.7 cm), width 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), depth 17 1/2 inches 
(44.5 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

327 
Louis XV Giltwood Mirror  
Mid-18th century 
The two-part shaped mirror plate within a frame with mirrored 
borders, flowerheads, foliage, scrolls and ruffles, surmounted 
by a cresting centered by a quiver of arrows and a bow, 
 the pierced apron on scrolled feet.  
Height 6 feet 2 1/2 inches (1.89 m), width 40 inches (1.01 m). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 
326

 
328

 
330

 
332

328 
Pair of Régence Ormolu Chenets  
Circa 1715 
Each in the form of a female and male putto, respectively, the 
female with an open book on her lap and holding a scroll, both 
seated on a molded plinth supported by dragons and raised on 
scrolled feet.  
Height 15 3/4 inches (41.3 cm), width 10 3/4 inches (27.3 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

329 
Régence Giltwood Mirror  
First quarter 18th century 
The rectangular mirror plate within mirrored borders and  
surmounted by a shaped mirrored cresting centered by  
a foliate scroll.  
Height 52 1/4 inches (133 cm), width 31 inches (79 cm). 
C A Private Collection 
$2,000-3,000
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335 
Louis XV/XVI Transitional  
Mahogany Tall Chest of Drawers  
Circa 1770 
The rectangular gray marble top above 
five drawers flanked by stop-fluted stiles 
and raised on cabriole legs.  
Height 48 inches (122 cm), width 49 inches 
(124.5 cm), depth 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton, New York 
$800-1,200

336 
Pair of St. Cloud Porcelain  
Polychrome-Decorated Bottle Coolers  
(Seaux a Bouteille)  
Each with later blue overglaze,  
mask handles and decorated with flowers.  
Height 7 1/4 inches (18.5 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000

337 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany 
Side Table  
The D-shaped white marble top above 
a conforming stand fitted with a frieze 
drawer flanked by oval paterae, raised on 
ring turned tapering fluted legs ending in 
sabots.  
Height 29 3/4 inches (75.7 cm),  
width 50 1/4 inches (1.27 cm),  
depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

338 
Louis XV Style Ormolu Chenets  
19th century 
Each in the form of a putto with a triton 
fighting a dragon, on ruffled scrolls.  
Height 18 1/4 inches (47 cm),  
width 18 inches (46 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

339 
Pair of 19th Century Export  
Ormolu-Mounted Famille Rose  
Porcelain Vases  
Now drilled for electricity, decorated with 
figures at various pursuits, flowers,  
exotic birds and butterflies.  
Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

340 
Pair of Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze  
Three-Light Bras de Lumières  
19th Century 
Each electrified, cast with foliate scrolls 
with branches and leafy bobeches.  
Height 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C The Noel and  
Harriette Levine Collection 
$1,000-1,500

341 
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Mahogany Dressing Table   
The hinged three-part rectangular string-inlaid top with central 
mirror flanked by two flaps opening to wells, the left one removable, 
above a panelled frieze drawer within stiff-leaf mounts over a shaped 
kneehole flanked by a dummy drawer and a drawer fitted for pens 
and bottles, with similarly mounted panelled sides and back, raised 
on tapering square legs with incurved corners headed by collars and 
ending in sabots, bearing two stamps J. H. RIESENER, the undersides 
of the drawer and case with inscription 52002. Height 30 inches 
(76.5 cm) width 34 1/2 iinches (87.5 cm),  
depth 20 inches (51 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, London, Espirito Santo Collection,  
December 12, 1996, lot 19. 
Sold, Christie’s, London, December 14, 2000, lot 196. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

342 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Patinated-, Gilt-Bronze and Marble  
Three-Light Candelabra  
19th century 
Each in the form of a standing female holding three stems of lilies, 
the circular base with foliate swags, on a square plinth.  
Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 
 
343 
Pair of Louis XVI Ormolu Chenets  
Circa 1775 
Each in the form of a handled urn with floral finial and guilloche-cast 
collar on a fluted column with swagged Doric capital and a seated 
lion above an inset foliate-scrolling panel within beaded borders.  
Height 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), width 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

 
334

 
338

 
341

 
342

 
343

333 
Louis XV Kingwood  
Parquetry Occasional Table  
Mid-18th century 
The quarter-veneered shaped rectangular 
top above a side drawer and raised on 
cabriole legs.  
Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), 
width 17 3/4 inches (45.2 cm),  
depth 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000

334 
Sèvres Bleu Celeste and Gilt-Decorated 
Porcelain Bottle Cooler (Seau à bouteille)  
Blue interlaced L’s and date mark d (?) 
Together with a later copy, probably Samson 
Each painted to both sides with flower bouquets  
Height 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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344 
Louis XVI Provincial Painted Marble Top Table  
Late 18th century 
The veined white marble top above  
a lozenge-molded fall-front drawer sliding 
open to pigeonholes, raised on molded 
tapering square legs. Height 35 inches  
(88.8 cm), width 50 1/2 inches (128 cm), 
depth 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

345 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Metal-Mounted  
Mahogany Table  
The leather-lined galleried rectangular top 
above a tambour door and a drawer, raised 
on tapering square legs ending in sabots. 
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 20 1/4 inches 
(51,3 cm), depth 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm), 
C  
$800-1,200

346 
Louis XVI Gilt-Bronze and White Marble 
Mantel Clock  
Circa 1780 
With a 4 1/2-inch white enamel dial signed 
Antoine Cronier and a two-train movement 
within a case with a figure of Fidelity and a 
cherub. Height 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman, Park Avenue 
and Southampton, New York 
$600-800 

347 
Lois XVI Style Brass-Mounted Mahogany 
Standing Bookshelf  
The three-quarter pierced galleried  
rectangular top above a frieze drawer and 
four open shelves, on toupie feet. Height  
44 1/2 inches (113 cm), width 22 inches  
(55.8 cm), depth 11 inches (27.9 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

348 
Louis XVI Plum Pudding Mahogany  
Bonheur du Jour  
Late 18th century 
The galleried superstructure with a pair 
of glazed doors above a pair of drawers, 
one fitted for inkwells, the projecting lower 
section with a hinged flap opening to a 
leather-lined writing surface above two long 
drawers, the ring-turned tapering fluted legs 
ending in casters. Height 40 1/2 inches  
(1.02 m), width 25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm),  
depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$600-900

349 
French Empire Ormolu-Mounted  
Jardinière by Jacob D. R. Meslée  
Circa 1810 
Of tapering rectangular form with silk-lined 
exterior and fitted with a tole liner, the base 
with a drawer and raised on shaped feet;  
the underside stamped JACOB. D. /  
R. MESLEE. Height 32 inches (81.3 cm),  
width 44 3/4 inches (113.7 cm),  
depth 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
 
The stamp of Jacob D. R. Meslée  
was used between 1803  
and 1813 by 
François-Honoré-Georges Jacob,  
the favorite cabinet-maker of  
Napoleon,who made furniture  
for Malmaison, the country house  
of Josephine, as well as the  
Grand Trianon and Napoleon’s  
apartments in the Tuilleries. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
350 
Empire Mahogany Curule Stool  
Early 19th century 
The rectangular seat between X-form 
supports with lion heads and ending in paw 
feet; stamped CHAPUIS twice and JACOB 
once. Height 26 1/4 inches (66.6 cm).  
Width 27 inches (68.6 cm),  
depth 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

 
351

 
349

 
349 detail

 
350

351 
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Bois Satiné, 
Amaranth, Fruitwood Parquetry and  
Marquetry Secrétaire stamped E Lavesseur  
Circa 1780 
The D-shaped three-quarter galleried white 
marble top above a conforming case fitted 
with a sping-loaded central drawer mounted 
with a plaque of putti above a tambour door 
with an oval reserve depicting a battle scene 
with soldiers and cannon, opening to an 
interior inlaid with a perspectival floor and 
rusticated walls and over two short drawers 
and a long drawer with a sliding leather-lined 
writing panel, the whole flanked by drawers 
swiveling outward above and below pierced  
galleried open shelves with inlaid rusticated 
backs, the lower section with a long drawer 
flanked by swiveling drawers, the right fitted 
for pens, raised on tapering fluted legs  
ending in octagonal sabots; the back stamped 
E. LEVASSEUR.  
Height 52 1./4 inches (132.8 cm),  
width 29 1/4 inches (74.3 cm),  
depth 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
 
Étienne Levasseur, maître in 1766. 
 
A sécretaire by Levasseur of related form, 
with galleried top and open side shelves,  
is illustrated, P. Kjellberg, Le Mobilier Français 
Du XVIII Siècle, p. 527. 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration
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352 
Empire Painted and Parcel-Gilt Fauteuil à la Reine in 
the manner of Georges Jacob  
Early 19th century 
The leather-upholstered padded rectangular backrest 
with palmette-carved scrolled cresting above a drop-in 
seat flanked by padded armrests with panther’s  
head-carved handholds and raised on tapering square 
legs ending in paw feet; back rail stamped IIII.  
Height 39 3/4 inches (101 cm), width 27 inches  
(68.6 cm), depth 27 inches (68.6 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

353 
Pair of Empire Painted and Parcel-Gilt Chaises a la 
Reine in the manner of Georges Jacob  
Early 19th century 
En suite with the previous lot, each leather-upholstered 
palmette-carved scrolled cresting above an  
overupholstered seat raised on tapering square legs 
ending in paw feet. Height 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),  
width 20 inches (50.8 cm), depth 23 inches (58.4 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

356 
Pair of Empire Gilt- and Patinated-Bronze 
Four-Light Candelabra  
Early 19th century 
Each with central nozzle and three scrolling 
candle arms, the flaring stem supported  
respectively by a standing figure of a helmeted 
god and goddess, on a rectangular plinth 
with applied shield with military elements. 
Height 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), width 8 inches 
(20.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

357 
Pair of Empire Gilt-Bronze and Cut-Glass 
Centerpiece Sweetmeat Dishes  
First quarter 19th century 
Each tapering circular bowl within a  
guilloche-cast frame on swan-headed  
monopodiae, the conforming plinth  
centered by a pine cone finial and raised 
on paw feet. Height 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm), 
diameter 6 3/8 inches (16.3 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200

358 
Pair of Louis Philippe Gilt-Bronze  
Three-Light Candelabra  
19th Century 
Each central candle nozzle flanked by  
scrolling candle arms, the reeded flaring 
stem on a spreading foot cast with  
imbricated palmettes. Height 18 3/4 inches 
(47.6 cm), width 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800

359 
Pair of Charles X Silvered-Bronze Candlesticks  
Circa 1820 
Each circular drip pan within an  
acathanus-cast nozzle above a flaring 
imbricated stem with berried leaves and 
acanthus base on a spreading foot with  
anthemions. Height 11 3/4 inches (29.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

360 
Charles X Gilt-Bronze-Mounted Japanned, 
Parcel-Gilt and Mother-of-Pearl  
Portico Clock  
The two-train movement with silvered  
dial within a foliate-cast rim, decorated  
with Japanese style motifs, the columns  
with gilt-bronze capitals and bases.  
Height 19 3/4 inches (50.1 cm),  
width 10 1/4 inches (26 cm),  
depth 5 1/2 inches (13.9 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000

361 
Pair of Louis Philippe Parcel Gilt- and  
Patinated-Bronze Six-Light Candelabra  
19th Century 
Each with central candle nozzle surrounded 
by five scrolling candle arms on a fluted  
flaring stem, the tripartite base on paw feet 
and raised on a conforming plinth.  
Height 23 3/4 inches (60.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

362 
Pair of Louis Philippe Gilt- and 
Patinated-Bronze Lamps  
Second quarter 19th century 
Each of flaring columnar form, with leaf cast 
decoration, on a square base mounted with 
a maker’s label PLACE DES VICTOIRES  
No. I/GOTTEN/INVENTEUR BREVETE. 
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), 5 1/4 inches 
(13.1 cm). 
 
Cf. an identical pair, possibly the present 
pair, sold in these rooms, January 27, 2016, 
lot 447. 
C Estate of James Chip Dale 
$2,000-3,000

363 
Pair of Napoleon III Marble and Slate Obelisks  
19th Century 
Each flaring obelisk on a rusticated base and 
decorated allover with hieroglyphics. Height 
21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm), width 5 3/4 inches 
(14.7 cm), depth 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

364 
Patinated Bronze Figure of L’improvisateur  
After the model by Francisque-Joseph 
Duret, late 19th century 
The base inscribed L’improvisateur and 
signed F. Duret. Height 21 3/4 inches  
(55.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-4,000

 
352
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359

354 
French Mahogany Four-Panel Screen  
Each silk-lined divided panel within a  
molded frame. Height 6 feet (182.9 cm), 
width of each panel 19 1/4 inches  
(48.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

355 
Model of the French Napoleonic 74-Gun 
Ship-of-the-Line Superbe 
With three masts, fully rigged, planked 
deck and figurehead in the form of the 
French royal coat-of-arms. Height with 
stand 58 inches (147.3 cm),  
length 69 inches (175.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration
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371 
Cuban Mahogany Sacristy Chest of Drawers    
18th Century 
The molded rectangular top with outset 
rounded corners above a conforming case  
fitted with four graduated cockbeaded  
drawers mounted with brass bail handles,  
the molded plinth raised on shaped scroll-carved 
molded feet. Height 45 inches (114.2 cm), 
width 61 1/2 inches (156.3 cm),  
depth 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
 
The present chest of drawers, a cómoda  
de sacristía, was made to hold a priest’s  
vestments that were stored in the sacristy,  
a room adjacent to the altar where the priest 
prepared for Mass. Many examples are found 
throughout the Latin American region. It is a 
fine example of Cuban Baroque cabinet making, 
with its massive form and outset rounded 
corners on boldly projecting foliate-carved 
feet, each foot carved from a single piece of 
mahogany and held in place by a wooden 
peg put through a hole at the base of a  
vertical post, keeping the foot in place. 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Sotheby’s, New York, March 11, 2005, 
lot 548. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

Chandeliers 
 
 
365 
William and Mary Style Brass  
Eighteen-Light Chandelier  
With double-headed eagle above a 
baluster stem with two tiers of scrolling 
candle arms and reflectors above a pierced 
globular pendant. Height 52 inches  
(132.1 cm), diameter 42 inches (106.8 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,000-1,500

366 
Empire Style Gilt-Bronze and Cut-Glass 
Fifteen-Light Chandelier  
The corona hung with glass beads and 
pendants above two tiers of lights,  
the underside hung with prisms and a 
sphere. Height 37 3/4 inches (95.8 cm),  
diameter 34 inches (86.3 cm). 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

367 
Dutch Baroque Style Brass  
Sixteen-Light Chandelier  
With a globular stem issuing scrolling 
branches. Height 37 inches (94 cm),  
diameter 36 inches (91.5 cm). 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

368 
Louis XVI Style Cut-Glass and  
Gilt-Metal Chandelier  
Of cage form, with prism-hung scrolling 
branches. Height 35.25 inches (89.3 cm), 
diameter 21.5 inches (82.5 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

369 
Continental Neoclassical Painted and  
Parcel-Gilt Four-Light Chandelier  
First quareter 19th century 
Of circular form, the crenellated dished 
body with leaves centered by a roundel 
and scrolling candle arms. Height 26 inches 
(66 cm), diameter 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C The Estate of Eleanor Close Barzin 
$700-1,000

Furniture &  
Decorative Arts  
 
370 
Spanish Bone-Inlaid and Iron-Mounted 
Walnut Vargueno  
17th/18th Century 
The rectangular case with hasp lock and 
drop front opening to an arrangement  
of small and long drawers with  
geometric-inlaid fronts and centered by 
a deep prospect drawer with shell-carved 
portico on turned supports, with side  
carrying handles and later bearers;  
together with a patinated metal carrying 
case for pen and ink. Height 19 1./2 inches 
(49.5 cm), width 32 3/4 inches (83.3 cm), 
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

 
366

 
367

 
368

 
371

 
372

372 
Pair of Portuguese Rococo Walnut 
Side Chairs  
Mid-18th century 
Each pierced interlaced backrest  
elaborately carved with a ruffled 
cresting and a frame carved with 
flowerheads and ‘peanuts’, the drop-in 
compass seat with serpentine apron 
centered by ruffle-carved foliage and 
raised on cabachon-carved cabriole legs 
ending in claw-and-ball feet.  
Height 42 inches (106.7 cm), 
width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm),  
depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration
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373 
Dutch Baroque Brass Repoussé Ebonized Mirror-Framed Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within rippled and mirrored borders,  
the shaped cresting centered by a cypher.  Height 65 inches (165 cm), 
width 40 1/2 inches (102.9 cm). 
C A Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

374 
Dutch Rococo Brass-Mounted Walnut Longcase Automaton Clock by 
Antoni Van Oostrom  
With engraved brass arched dial, silvered chapter ring with Roman and 
Arabic numerals and signed Antoni Van Oostrom / Amsterdam, apertures 
for day, date, month and moonphase, pierced foliate hands and subsidiary 
seconds, the arch with polychrome-painted automaton of seven ships on 
a choppy sea with connection to the movement with anchor escapement 
and ten bells, burr walnut veneered case with shaped top, surmounted by 
a gilt finial, the molded cornice with carved ornaments over pierced front 
and side frets, break arch door with brass capped columns, canted trunk, 
long shaped door with Father Time lenticle, raised on a molded base. 
Height 8 feet 9 inches (266.7 cm). 
C A Prominent New York Family 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

375 
Dutch Baroque Carved Giltwood and Gilt-Gesso Console  
Table in the Manner of Daniel Marot  
Late 17th century 
The marble serpentine top above a conforming stand with  
lambrequin and scroll-carved frieze centered by a pierced 
cabochon-, scroll- and shell-carved apron, raised on scrolled 
hipped legs headed by bearded soldiers with plumed  
helmets and joined by a shaped X-form stretcher and ending 
in carved bun feet; constructed in individual sections  
enabling disassembly. Height 34 inches (86.5 cm),  
width 6 feet 3 inches (190.5 cm), depth 33 1/2 inches (85 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sir Julius Wernher, 1st Baronet (1850-1912), Luton Hoo, 
Bedfordshire, by descent to his son. 
Major General Sir Harold Wernher, 3rd Baronet (1893-1973),  
Luton Hoo, Bedfordshire, and thence by descent. 
Sold, Christie’s, London, Works of Art from Luton Hoo,  
Moyns Park and Munden, September 7, 1998, lot 164. 
C  
$30,000-50,000 
See Illustration

 
373

 
374

 
375

The Parisian-trained architect and designer Daniel Marot (1661-1752), 
was one of the many Huguenots who went to either Holland 
or England to escape the religious persecution of protestants 
after the revocation of the Edict of Nantes by Louis XIV in 1685.  
Marot, who trained under his father, the architect and designer 
Jean Marot, was also influenced by the French court designers 
Jean Lapautre and Jean Bérain.  Marot emigrated to Holland, 
where he entered the service of Prince William of Orange and it 
was at the Dutch court that he was able to introduce the opulent 
French style. Beginning in 1703, he published a series of designs, 
Oeuvres du Sr. D. Marot, architecte de Guillaume III, which he 
dedicated to his patron, now William III, ‘King of Great Britain’ 
that included designs from buildings to gardens, interiors, textiles, 
metalwork and furniture.
 
The present table was conceived for use in a grand setting, indicating 
a commission of importance, as seen by its impressive proportions. 
The architectural aspect of this table is based on French prototypes, 
with plumed helmeted soldiers heading scrolled legs displaying its 
slightly earlier design origins. Similarly, the lambrequins and interlaced 
strapwork, found in Jean Bérain’s oeuvre, were later adapted by Marot. 
An unusual constructional aspect exists on this table and is found 
on a group of very similar examples: it is easily able to be disassembled 
into fifteen separate pieces. A group of related tables is found in 
the Dutch royal collection, Het Loo Palace and the Rijksmuseum.
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376 
Continental Baroque Inlaid Walnut and 
Marquetry Commode  
18th Century 
The quarter-veneered serpentine top  
centered by a later marquetry panel  
depicting a flower- and fruit-filled urn,  
the conforming case fitted with three  
drawers, on bun feet. Height 32 inches 
(81.3 cm), width 45 1/2 inches (115 cm), 
depth 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
•  
$1,500-2,500

377 
André Potteau (1909-1953)  
Patinated Bronze Figure of a Standing Pig  
Signed APotteau, raised on a rectangular 
wooden plinth. Height 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

378 
Continental Meissen Style White Glazed 
Porcelain Figural Group  
Late 19th century 
Depicting a woman with a guitar and 
attendants with flower garlands, on a  
rockwork base. Height 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C The Noel and Harriette Levine Collection 
$600-800

379 
Set of Eight Continental Neoclassical 
Inlaid Mahogany Dining Chairs  
First quarter 19th century 
Comprising two armchairs and six side chairs, 
each armchair with concave top rail above 
a pierced backrest, the leather-overupholstered 
 seat flanked by shaped arrmests and 
raised on sabre legs. Height 33 3/4 inches 
(85.7 cm), width 22 inches (55.9 cm),  
depth 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

380 
Continental Neoclassical Tulipwood and 
Kingwood Marquetry and Parquetry 
Poudreuse  
The three-part top with hinged central 
panel depicting flowers in an urn and 
sliding open ot a mirror on the underside 
and a well, flanked by hinged panels 
inlaid with trelliage and opening to wells, 
all over a writing slide and frieze drawer 
flanked by dummy and working drawers, 
raised on tapering square legs. Height 
32 inches (81.3 cm), width 32 inches 
(81.3cm), depth 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$1,200-1,800

381 
Pair of Continental Neoclassical  
Fruitwood Stools  
Each leather-upholstered seat with 
shaped back fitted with roundel-mounted 
ends opening to drawers and raised on 
sabre legs; each back rail indistinctly stamped 
P REGATON. Height 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm), 
width 19 inches (48.3 cm),  
depth 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

382 
Dutch Neoclassical Brass-Mounted Inlaid Mahogany 
Bookcase/Cylinder Top Desk  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
In two parts, the upper section with stepped  
cornince above a pair of doors with inlaid oval panels 
of thistles, flanked by freestanding columns with 
brass capitals and bases and opening to an interior 
fitted for shelves, the waited lower section with three 
spring-loaded frieze drawers above a slide-operated 
cylinder opening to spring-loaded small and long 
drawers, the prospect pigeonhole sliding to a  
secret well, raised on tapering square legs.  
Height 7 feet 8 inches (233.7 cm), width 48 1/2 inches 
(123.2 cm), depth 22 3/4 inches (58.2 cm). 
C Property of a Red Bank, New Jersey Private Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

383 
Pair of Swedish Neoclassical Kingwood and  
Tulipwood Parquetry and Marquetry Commodes  
Third quarter 18th century 
Each crossbanded serpentine top above a bombé 
case fitted with three drawers sans traverse, centered 
by a cartouche of scrolling foliage and flowerheads, 
the rounded stiles continuing to splayed feet.  
Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), width 45 1/2 inches 
(1.15 m), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration
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388 
Baltic Neoclassical Brass-Mounted Mahogany  
Chest of Drawers on Stand  
Possibly Russian, late 18th/early 19th century 
In two parts, the stepped upper section with bowfronted top 
above a conforming case fitted with a compartmentalized frieze 
drawer over five drawers with ribbed panel dividers and flanking 
ribbed stiles, the stand with central stepped ribbed panel and 
raised on bracket feet. Height 49 1/2 inches (1.25 m),  
width 39 inches (99.1 cm). depth 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C Estate of Norman Israel 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

389 
Baltic Neoclassical Gilt-Metal 
Mounted Mahogany Bureau Plat 
and Cartonnier  
Early 19th century 
The stepped rectangular superstructure 
with canted fluted corners centering 
a drawer above a retractable slide 
opening to an interior fitted with a 
pedimented central drawer and a 
recess with engaged pilasters and 
flanked by graduated drawers, the 
leather-lined rectangular top over 
three freize drawers opposed by 
false drawers, raised on tapering 
square legs. Height of bureau plat 
with cartonnier 50 1/2 inches (1.28 m), 
height of bureau plat 30 1/4 inches 
(78.8 cm), width 65 inches (1.65), 
depth 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C Estate of Lili Israel 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

384 
Swedish Neoclassical Mahogany and Parcel-Gilt Pier Mirror 
attributed to Pehr Gustaf Bylander  
Circa 1815 
The rectangular mirror plate within a frame surmounted by a  
triangular pediment on leaf-carved volutes interspersed with  
flowerhead roundels, above a mask of Mercury flanked by scroll 
carved capitals and continuing to a base with acroteria, the projecting 
 sides mounted with stars over lion’s head-carved fasces, on a  
molded plinth. Height 8 feet 5 inches (2.56 m), width 46 1/2 inches 
(1.18 m), depth 10 inches (25.3 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

385 
Continental Giltwood Marble Top Table  
Late 18th century 
The rectangular top above a frieze carved with a central panel of 
flower-filled vase flanked by ribbons and swags, the sides similarly 
carved, raised on stop-fluted tapering legs joined by shaped 
stretchers centered by a swagged urn finial. Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), 
width 26 1/2 inches (67.4 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property from a Beekman Place Apartment 
$800-1,200

386 
Artist Unknown 
[MYTHOLOGICAL FIGURES] 
Thirteen engravings, framed. 
Largest sheet 11 7/8 x 7 1/4 inches; 302 x 184 mm. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

387 
Biedermeier Birchwood, Part-Ebonized and Parcel-Gilt  
Secretaire Cabinet  
Circa 1830 
In two parts, the upper section with a pair of ogee-arched 
paneled doors opening to shelves, flanked by classical-headed 
terms, the waisted lower section wtih a frieze drawer above a fall 
front flanked by female terms and opening to an interior fitted 
with three drawers above a mirrored prospect niche over steps 
and sliding forth to reveal secret drawers and wells, flanked by 
document slots, similarly sliding forth to secret recesses, above 
drawers, all over three drawers and raised on molded bracet feet.                    
Height 7 feet 3 inches (221 cm), width 41 1/2 inches (105.4 cm), 
depth 21 inches (53.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

390 
Set of Ten Russian Karelian Birch Dining Chairs  
First quarter of the 19th century 
Including four armchairs, each concave  
backrest carved with scrolls and flowerheads above 
a pierced backrest and drop-in seat, flanked by 
scrolled arm rests, raised on tapering ring turned 
legs. Height of backrest 35 3/5 inches (90.7 cm), 
width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), height of seat  
18 1/2 inches (47 cm), width overall 22 inches  
(55.9 cm), depth 17 (43.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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391 
Baltic Neoclassical Brass-Mounted Mahogany  
Bookcase Cabinet  
Early 19th century 
In two parts, the upper section with stepped top and 
fluted frieze above a reverse-breakfronted case with a pair 
of glazed mullioned doors with engaged pilasters headed 
by Ionic capitals and opening to adjustable shelves, 
the conforming projecting lower section with a pair of 
roundel-mounted paneled doors with half-round  
pilasters and Ionic capitals, opening to two drawers 
over shelves, raised on block feet. Height 6 feet 11 inches 
(2.11 m), width 48 1/2 inches (1.23 m),  
depth 21 1/4 inches (54 cm). 
C Estate of Lili Israel 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

392 
Pair of Continental Papier-Mâché Figures on Horseback  
18th Century, possibly Italian 
Of a man and woman, each wearing armor, the man  
holding a shield, the woman holding a bouquet of 
flowers, each on a stepped wooden rectangular 
plinth. Height of taller 33 inches (83.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

393 
Russian Neoclassical Style Brass-Inlaid Mahogany 
Pedestal Desk  
The leather-lined rectangular top above three frieze 
drawers over cupboard doors opening to either  
sliding shelves or drawers, on molded plinths, the 
pedestal sides and backs with stellate decoration; 
together with an Art Nouveau leather-upholstered  
mahogany armchair. Height of desk 29 3/4 inches (75.5 cm), 
width 63 1/2 inches (161.3 cm), depth 30 1/2 inches 
(77.5 cm); height of armchair 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), 
width 25 1/2 inches (84.8 cm), depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration of Part

394 
Continental Rococo Inlaid Walnut Bombé Commode  
Third quarter 18th century 
The crossbanded quarter-veneered serpentine top 
above a conforming case fitted with three drawers,  
on splayed feet. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),  
width 51 1/4 inches (130 cm), depth 27 3/4 inches 
(70.5 cm). 
•  
$2,000-3,000

395 
Set of Six Blue Continental Blue-Japanned and  
Parcel-Gilt Caned Side Chairs  
Second quarter 18th century 
Possibly German, each shell- and foliate-carved serpentine 
cresting above a vasiform backsplat decorated with a 
chinoiserie standing female figure holding a fan, the stiles 
with flowers and foliage, the caned seat raised on  
cabriole legs joined by block- and ring-turned stretchers 
and ending in claw-and-ball feet. Height 40 1/2 inches 
(102.8 cm), width 21 3/4 inches (55.3 cm),  
depth 14 1/2 inches (36.9 cm). 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

396 
Italian Baroque Giltwood Mirror-Mounted Frame  
The rectangular mirror plate within a foliate- ,  
guilloche- and rope twist-carved molded frame.  
Height 6 feet (182.9 cm), width 62 inches (157.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,000

397 
Italian Baroque Painted and Parcel-Gilt Console Table  
Circa 1725 
The faux marble serpentine top on four scrolling supports 
headed by busts with plumed headresses joined  
by scrolling stretchers and centered by a central  
cartouche-shaped finial flanked by griffins’ heads, raised 
on scroll-carved paw feet.  
Height 34 1/2 inches, (87.6 cm), width 62 inches  
(157.5 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, New York, The Estate of Jay Steffy,  
Laguna Beach, California, September 25-26, 2001, lot 119 
C Property from a Beekman Place Apartment 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration and Front Cover
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398 
Italian Transitional Polychrome-Decorated Commode  
The green faux marble top above a conforming case fitted with 
two long drawers painted with scrolls and flowers, the sides 
similarly decorated and raised on cabriole legs. Height 34 inches 
(86.4 cm), width 45 1/2 inches (115.6 cm), depth 21 1/2 inches 
(54.6 cm). 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$2,500-3,500  
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399 
Set of Six Italian Neoclassical Faux Rosewood-Grained  
Fruitwood and Parcel-Gilt Dining Chairs  
Late 18th century 
Each shield-shaped backrest carved with foliage above an  
overupholstered serpentine seat with molded apron and raised 
on fluted tapering square legs joined by stretchers. Height 39 inches 
(99 cm), width 19 inches (48.3 cm), 15 1/4 inches (38.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

400 
Italian Neoclassical Walnut Commode  
Third quarter 18th century 
Probably Piedmont, the serpentine top above a conforming case 
fitted with two molded drawers centered by opposing C-scrolls 
above a similarly carved serpentine apron, with paneled sides 
and raised on square cabriole legs ending in hoofed feet.  
Height 33 3/4 inches (85.8 cm), width 46 1/2 inches (118.1 cm), 
depth 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

401 
Italian Rococo Giltwood Marble Top Console Table  
Mid-18th century 
The serpentine green and white marble-veneered top,  
the conforming stand on scroll-carved legs joined by shaped 
stretchers and ending in scrolled feet. Height 36 3/4 inches  
(93.3 cm), width 43 inches (109.3 cm), depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

402 
Italian Transitional Kingwood and Tulipwood Commode  
Circa 1770 
The serpentine top above a conforming case fitted with three 
drawers mounted with neoclassical style brass handles above a 
shaped apron and raised on square cabriole legs; the backboards 
with a brand S F D within a circle. Height 39 inches (99 cm),  
width 45 3/4 inches (116.3 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500

405 
Pair of Continental Neoclassical 
Tulipwood Parquetry Encoignures  
Each with a gray marble top above 
a door opening to shelves, raised on 
tapering square legs. Height 33 inches 
(83.8 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 cm), 
depth 14 inches (35.6 cm). 
C The Estate of a Gentleman,  
Park Avenue and Southampton,  
New York 
$1,200-1,800

406 
After Johann Wilhelm Weinmann 
(1683-1741) 
[CACTUS STUDIES] 
Four hand-colored engravings and 
mezzotints, from Phytanthoza  
Iconographia, 1745, with margins, 
framed. 
Sight of each sheet 14 x 9 inches; 
343 x 229 mm. 
C  
$600-800

407 
Italian Neoclassical Giltwood  
Pier Mirror  
Late 18th century 
The rectangular two-part mirror 
plate within a guilloche-carved frame 
surmounted by an urn-form cresting 
flanked by floral and foliate swags, 
the apron raised on foliate-carved 
outscrolled feet. Height 6 feet 7 inches 
(200.7 cm), width 34 1/2 inches  
(87.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

408 
Set of Four Italian Neoclassical 
Painted and Parcel-Gilt Armchairs  
Late 18th century 
Each padded cartouche-shaped 
backrest within a beaded frame 
above an overupholstered serpentine 
seat flanked by padded armrests on 
voluted supports and raised on fluted 
tapering square legs headed by 
paterae. Height 41 inches (104.2 cm), 
width 25 1/2 inches ( 84.8cm), depth 
20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

403 
Italian Neoclassical Walnut Commode  
Late 18th century 
The rectangular top above a conforming case with a frieze 
carved with scrolling vines, the drawers carved with swagged 
draperies centered by keyholes within oval medallions, raised 
on fluted tapering legs. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm),  
width 45 3/4 inches (116 cm), depth 24 1/4 inches (61.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000

404 
Continental Red-and Black-Japanned and Parcel-Gilt Writing Table  
Partially 19th century 
The leather-lined rectangular top with rounded corner above 
a conforming frieze raised on cabriole legs; decorated with 
Chinoiserie motifs, including pagodas, sailing ships, mountains 
and scrolls. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm), width 45 inches 
(1.14 m), depth 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500

409 
Italian Neoclassical Gilt-Metal-Mounted 
Parquetry Commode  
Late 18th century 
The marble top with rounded front 
corners above a conforming case with 
three freize drawers above two long 
drawers sans traverse, the rounded 
stiles headed by acanthus-cast fluted 
mounts and ending in sabots.  
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm),  
width 50 inches (127 cm),  
depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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410 
Set of Six Italian Neoclassical Style 
Silver-Gilt Leather-Upholstered 
Dining Chairs  
Comprising one armchair and 
five side chairs, each pierced oval 
backrest above an overupholstered 
serpentine seat raised on fluted 
tapering legs. Height of armchair  
38 1/2 inches (97.8 cm),  
width 22 inches (55.9 cm),  
depth 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C Property from  
a Beekman Place Apartment 
$800-1,200

411 
Venetian Giltwood  
Mirror-Framed Mirror  
18th Century 
The rectangular mirror plate within a 
foliate-carved frame surmounted by 
a pierced cresting with inset etched 
mirror plate, the pierced sides and 
apron with ruffled scrolls.  
Height 68 inches (172.8 cm),  
width 45 inches (114.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

412 
Pair of Italian Renaissance Style 
Painted, Parcel-Gilt and Tole  
Three-Light Wall Lights  
Each foliate- and putti-carved shaped 
backplate with scrolling candle arms. 
Height 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm),  
width 13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$600-800

413 
Italian Walnut and Parcel-Gilt  
Mirror by Angiolo Barbetti  
Circa 1840 
The beveled rectangular mirror plate within 
an elaborately carved surround with a 
relief-carved frieze decorated with 
scrolling foliage, animals and military 
trophies, within leaf- and guilloche-carved 
bands and a molded egg-and-dart-carved 
fluted edge, signed ANGIOLO  
BARBETTI DI SIENA. Height 56 inches 
(143 cm), width 67 inches (170 cm). 
 
Literature: 
S. Chiarugi, Botteghe di Mobilieri in Toscana, 
Florence, 1994, vol.2, pp. 401-402. 
 
Provenance: 
Sold, Christie’s, London,  
November 11, 2004, lot 3. 
Purchased from Adrian Alan, London. 
Angiolo Barbetti  
(Siena 1805-Florence 1873). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

414 
Emilio Santarelli (Italian, 1801-1886) 
Hypnos  
Marble sculpture on base,  
back signed Santarelli Emilio. 
Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm). 
 
The Florentine sculptor Emilio Santarelli 
(1801-1886) received a stipend to 
study under Bertel Thorvaldson in 
Rome in 1824. He returned to work 
in Florence where, amongst other 
commissions, completed a statue of 
Michelangelo for the Uffizi in 1840. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

415 
Venetian Glass Micromosaic Mirror  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
The beveled oval mirror plate within a rectangular frame, 
the cresting depicting the Lion of St. Mark, the apron with 
a view of the Doge’s Barge, the sides with allegorical figures 
of Summer and Autumn, the corners encrusted with 
polychrome flowers applied in relief on a gold ground.
Height 43 inches (109.3 cm), width 35 1/4 inches (89.5 cm). 
 
Interested in saving the distressed mosaics of St. Mark’s 
Basilica in Venice, a lawyer from Vicenza, Antonio Salviati, 
founded a firm in 1859 that developed a process for the 
production of mosaics. In doing so, he saved the declining 
fortunes of the 19th century Venetian glass-making trade, 
resuscitating and energizing the industry, a trend that 
continues to this day. This large micromosaic mirror was 
made in the late 19th/early 20th century and exhibits 
the feats of those new processes. The cresting depicts 
a panel with the lion emblematic of St. Mark holding an 
open book with the motto of Venice: PAX / TIBI / MAR / 
CE / EVAN / GE / LISTA / MEUS. The apron displays the 
Doge’s Barge, the side panels depicting figures  
emblematic of Summer and Autumn. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

416 
Contemporary Gilt-Bronze Granite Top Center Table  
The rectangular top with canted corners, the straight legs 
joined by a stretcher centered by an urn finial and ending 
in paw feet. Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm),  
width 64 inches (162 cm), depth 36 1/4 inches (92.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

417 
Pair of George III Style Giltwood Mirrors  
Each rectangular mirror plate within a beaded and  
leaf-tip-carved frames, the corners with flowerheads. 
Height 5 feet 6 inches (1.67 m), width 46 inches (1.16 m). 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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423 
Norwegian Silver Flatware Service  
David Andersen, Oslo, 20th century 
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve 
lunch forks, twelve fish forks, twelve fruit forks,  
twelve dinner knives, twelve lunch knives, 
twelve fish knives, twelve fruit knives, 
twelve tablespoons, twelve dessert spoons, 
twelve demitasse spoons, tea strainer, four 
serving spoons, three flat servers, two 
cheese knives, sugar tongs, three sauce 
ladles, three butter knives, and two cold 
meat forks, in a fitted oak canteen on stand.  
Total approximately 127 ounces, weighable. 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

424 
Victorian Mother-of-Pearl Inlaid 
Papier-Mâché Tilt-Top Table;  
Together with a Victorian Mother-of-Pearl 
Inlaid Papier-Mâché Chair.  
Height of table 27 inches (68.6 cm),  
diameter 23 1/2 inches (50.7 cm), height of 
chair 34 inches (86.3 cm), width 17 3/4 inches 
(45.1 cm), depth 15 1/2 inches (86.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$500-700 
See Illustration

425 
Paisley Velvet Trefoil-Form Ottoman  
Height 16 1/2 inches (42 cm),  
width 48 inches (122 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$300-500 
See Illustration

426 
Pair of Green Gingham Drapery Panels  
Height of each panel 7 feet 8 1/2 inches 
(235 cm), width 17 feet 11 inches (241.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$100-200 
See Illustration

427 
Shagreen and Mahogany Trifold  
Dressing Mirror  
Height 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm),  
width open 36 inches (91.3 cm).  
Together with a Boxed Shagreen  
Five Piece Dresser Set. 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
 
418 
Two Chinese Reverse Glass Paintings of Maidens  
19th Century 
Each wearing a flowered robe and holding a fan on a 
blue background, within hardwood frames.  
Height 22 inches (55.9 cm), width 15 3/4 inches (40.1 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

419 
Set of Seven Baroque Style Oak Toile  
Upholstered Dining Chairs  
Height 45 inches (114.3 cm), width 22 inches (55.8 cm), 
depth 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$600-900 
See Illustration

420 
George Smith Upholstered Sofa  
On mahogany stained legs, with casters.   
Height 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), width 71 1/2 inches 
(168.6 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$500-700 
See Illustration

421 
George Smith Cotton Slip Covered  
Upholstered Settee  
On mahogany stained legs with casters.  
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 63 inches 160 cm), 
depth 33 inches 83.8 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$600-900 
See Illustration

422 
Pair of Paisley Cotton Slip Covered Club Chairs  
Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), width 27 3/4 inches 
(70.5 cm), depth 31 3/4 inches (80.7 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$500-700 
See Illustration
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428 
Group of Lacquered and  
Papier-Mâché Table Articles  
Comprising shaped tray, length 
28 inches (71.1 cm), work box, 
length 11 inches (28 cm), and 
three smaller trays and two boxes. 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$150-250 
See Illustration

429 
Delft Pottery Oversize Vase  
Height 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$125-175 
See Illustration

430 
Group of Tramp Art Chip-Carved 
Frames and Boxes  
Approximately fourteen pieces, 
frames range from 5 x 6 3/4 inches 
(12.7 to 17.2 cm) to 11 x 10 1/4 inches 
(28 to 35.6 cm), largest box  
height 8 1/4 inches (21 cm),  
width 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

431 
Group of English Silver Plate 
Mounted Oak Table Articles  
Comprising a two handled tray, 
loving cup, tankard, covered 
butter dish, two covered biscuit 
barrels and a two handled  
footed bowl. Length of tray  
22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

432 
Pair of Continental Baroque 
Style Ebony Relief Plaques 
with Giltwood Frames  
Possibly 18th century 
Height 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm), 
width 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$600-900 
See Illustration

433 
Wrought-Iron Floor 
Lamp with Tole Shade; 
Together with a Pair of 
Adjustable Brass  
Floor Lamps  
Height of first lamp  
58 inches (147.4 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer  
Lauren King 
$150-250 
See Illustration

434 
George III Style  
Mahogany, Painted,  
Parcel-Gilt and  
Upholstered Tester Bed  
Height approximately  
8 feet 4 inches (254 cm), 
width 7 feet 7 1/2 inches 
(232.4 cm), depth  
6 feet 3 1/4 inches  
(191.3 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer  
Lauren King 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

435 
Faux Antler Floor Lamp  
Height 55 inches  
(139.7 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer  
Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

436 
Black-Painted and  
Japanned Floor Lamp  
Height 60 1/2 inches 
(184.2 cm). Together with 
a Mahogany and Brass 
Floor Lamp. 
C Property from 
Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$100-150 
See Illustration
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437 
Gothic Style Painted and Decorated 
Three-Part Dressing Mirror  
Height 30 3/4 inches (76.9 cm),  
width 38 inches (96.5 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

438 
Louis XVI Style Painted Pine Table  
Height 30 inches (77.5 cm),  
width 24 1/4 inches (61.5 cm),  
depth 24 3/4 inches (62.8 cm); 
Together with a Rustic Painted Pine 
Table. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm),  
width 24 inches (61 cm),  
depth 22 3/4 inches (57.8 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$150-250 
See Illustration

439 
Two Cotton Slip Covered  
Club Chairs  
Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm),  
width 33 inches (83.9 cm), depth  
26 inches (66 cm) and height  
34 inches (86.3 cm), width 33 inches 
(83.9 cm), depth 33 inches. (83.9 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

440 
William and Mary Style  
Walnut Stained Upholstered  
Wing Chair  
Height 45 inches (114.3 cm),  
width 37 inches (84 cm),  
depth 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C Property from 
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

441 
William and Mary Style Walnut 
Upholstered Stool  
Height 19 inches (48.2 cm),  
width 21 inches (53.3 cm),  
depth 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm); 
Together with a George Smith 
Kilm-Upholstered Storage Ottoman.  
Height 20 1/4 inches (51.5 cm), 
width 16 inches (40.6 cm),  
depth 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles  
Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration
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442 
Louis XVI Style Painted and  
Upholstered Open Armchair  
Height 38 1/2 inches (97.7 cm),  
width 26 3/4 inches (68.3 cm),  
depth 22 inches (55 cm); Together with 
a Continental Rococo Style  
Fruitwood Open Armchair.  
Height 39 inches (99 cm),  
width at arms 29 inches (73.8 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration
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443 
Japanned Tole Tray on Bamboo  
Turned Stand  
Height 23 inches (58.5 cm),  
width 26 3/4 inches (68 cm), depth 21 inches 
(53.3 cm);Together with a Gilt Decorated 
Tole Tray. Width 24 inches (61 cm),  
depth 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm); And a 
Gilt-Decorated Papier-Mâché Tray.  
Width 22 1/4 inches (56.5 cm),  
depth 28 inches (71.7 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

446 
Continental Carved and 
Inlaid Walnut Tea Table  
Height 27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm), 
diameter 27 1/2 inches  
(69.9 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

447 
Continental Carved 
Beechwood Rustic Style 
Center Table  
Height 30 inches 76.2 cm), 
width 32 3/4 inches 83.2 cm), 
depth 20 1/2 inches (52.1 cm);  
Together with a Continental 
Provincial Oak Center Table.
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm),  
width 28 1/4 inches (71.1 cm), 
depth 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$400-600 
See Illustration

448 
Italian Baroque Style Walnut 
Hexagonal  
Center Table  
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
diameter 38 inches (96.5 cm); 
Together with a Jacobean 
Style Oak Occasional Table. 
Height 26 1/2 inches  
(67.3 cm), diameter  
25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$250-350 
See Illustration

449 
Jacobean Style Walnut  
Drop Leaf Table  
Height 27 inches (68.6 cm), 
width 38 1/4 inches 97.2 cm), 
depth 15 inches (38.2 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$250-350 
See Illustration
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445 
Pair of Baroque Style  
Walnut Leather and Nail 
Head-Upholstered Stools  
Height 20 inches (50.8 cm), 
width 19 3/4 inches (50.3 cm), 
depth 15 1/2 inches (39.5 cm);  
Together with a Similar Small 
Side Chair.  
Height 32 inches (81.2 cm), 
width 15 1/4 inches (38.7 cm), 
depth 15 3/4 inches (40.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$600-900 
See Illustration

444 
Bamboo and Lacquer  
Occasional Table; Together 
with a Painted Fern-Decorated  
Occasional Table and a Small 
Bamboo and Wood  
Occasional Table  
Height of first 29 1/4 inches  
(74.3 cm), diameter 24 1/2 inches 
(62.3 cm), height of second  
28 inches (71.2 cm), diameter  
22 inches (55.9 cm), height of 
third 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm),  
diameter 11 1/4 inches  
(28.6 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles 
Designer Lauren King 
$300-400 
See Illustration
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450 
Regency Style Inlaid Mahogany  
Drum Table  
Height 38 3/4 inches (98.5 cm),  
diameter 34 inches (86.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

451 
Regency Style Mahogany Revolving  
Library Table  
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm),  
diameter 31 1/4 inches (79.4 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

452 
Oak Double Sided Table  
With eight drawers  
on each side.  
Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 cm),  
width 9 feet 2 inches (278.4 cm),  
depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C Property from  
Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$600-900 
See Illustration
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453 
Continental Grain-Painted and  
Decorated Chest  
Dated 1865 
Height 19 1/4 inches  
(48.8 cm), width 36 3/4 inches (83.3 cm),  
depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration
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450

454 
Continental Painted and Decorated Blanket Chest  
Dated 1805 
Height 20 inches (50.8 cm), width 40 1/2 inches  
(102.9 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$200-300 
See Illustration

455 
Faux Fur and Antler Bench  
Height 19 inches (48.2 cm), width 62 1/2 inches (158.7 cm),  
depth 23 1/2 inches (58.7 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer Lauren King 
$500-700 
See Illustration
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Carpets, Rugs &  
Tapestries
457 
Qum Silk Carpet  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The central pendant medallion on the rose 
field flanked by complimentary spandrels 
is within a midnight blue palmette and 
meandering vine border signed. 576 KPSI. 
Approximately 16 feet 5 inches x  
11 feet 5 inches. 
C  
$7,000-10,000

458 
Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, circa 1900 
The ivory field with a central floral medallion 
flanked by swirling vinery is within a madder 
palmette and vine border. Signed.  
Approximately 19 feet 3 inches x 12 feet 6 inches. 
Thin areas, re-wrapped selvedges, stain, 
minor cat damage. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

459 
Isfahan Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central circular pendant medallion on 
the amber field flanked by buff spandrels is 
within an indigo palmette and curled leaf 
border, silk highlights, multi-colored silk 
wraps, approximately 600 KPSI.  
Approximately 7 feet 7 inches x 4 feet 10 inches. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$500-700

460 
Silk and Wool Isfahan Rug  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
En suite with the preceding lot. Approximately 
600 KPSI. Approximately 7 feet 6 inches x  
4 feet 10 inches. 
Losses to fringes on one end. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$500-700

461 
Heriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, circa 1925 
The central rosette flanked by angular vinery 
on the madder field is within a midnight blue 
palmette and vine border. Approximately  
11 feet x 8 feet 8 inches. 
Minor moth damage, wear to one selvedge, 
minor losses to one end, 2 inches x 3 inches 
restored area. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

462 
Seychour Runner  
Northeast Caucasus, circa 1900 
The allover ascending bidjou pattern on the 
charcoal field is within a running dog outer 
boarder, original macrame ends.  
Approximately 10 feet 8 inches x 3 feet 8 inches. 
Re-piled areas, tinted areas, color runs. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$1,200-1,800

463 
Indo-Tabriz Carpet  
North India, first quarter of the 20th century 
The russet field with polychrome floral vinery 
overall is within a jade palmette border.  
Approximately 23 feet 1 inch x 11 feet 10 inches. 
Faint stains, small area of wear one end, 
localized areas of dry foundations. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

464 
Silk and Wool Nain Carpet  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central floral pendant medallion on the 
ivory field flanked by sky blue spandrels is within 
 a buff palmette and curled leaf border. 
Signed Habibian, 529 KPSI, 6 LAA quality. 
Approximately 9 feet 8 inches x 6 feet 6 inches. 
Faint stains. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

465 
Manchester Kashan Pictorial Rug  
Central Persia, late 19th century 
Thirteen figures and a gargoyle are flanked 
by inscription cartouches and a midnight 
blue palmette and vine border. Approximately 
7 feet x 4 feet 6 inches. 
Minor moth damage, minor losses to one end. 
C Estate of Gertrude Wabnig 
$4,000-6,000

466 
Art Deco Chinese Carpet  
China, circa 1925 
Having a contemporary geometric pattern 
in tones of jade, celadon, saffron, and plum. 
Approximately 18 feet 10 inches x 8 feet 9 inches. 
Faint stains, re-wrapped selvedges. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

467 
Konaghend Rug  
Northwest Caucasus, late 19th century 
The allover pattern of stylized floral vinery on 
the midnight blue field is within an ivory  
rosette border. Approximately  
5 feet 8 inches x 4 feet 3 inches. 
Re-wrapped selvedges. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$500-700

468 
Soumak Rug  
Southwest Caucasus, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
Five St. Andrews crosses on the indigo field 
are within an ivory crab border.  
Approximately 9 feet 4 inches x 4 feet 1 inch. 
Areas of repair. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

469 
Qum Silk Carpet  
Central Iran, second half of the 20th century 
The central scalloped pendant medallion 
flanked by flowering vases on the gold field 
is within a slate palmette and bird border. 
342 KPSI. Approximately 11 feet 8 inches x 
7 feet. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

470 
French Needlepoint Rug  
France, late 19th century 
The allover pattern of polychrome sprays  
is on a scarlet field. Approximately  
17 feet 1 inch x 12 feet 3 inches. 
Minor oxidation to blacks, areas of repair. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-4,000

471 
Isfahan Rug  
Central Persia, circa 1930 
The allover polychrome garden design on 
the crimson field is within a midnight blue 
floral vinery border. Approximately  
6 feet 9 inches x 4 feet 7 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

472 
Heriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
The central geometric medallion on the 
madder field flanked by midnight blue 
spandrels is within an ivory palmette and 
vine border. Approximately 11 feet 3 inches 
x 9 feet 9 inches. 
Partial ends, reselvedges. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$7,000-10,000

473 
Borlu Oushak Carpet  
West Anatolia, first quarter of  
the 20th century 
The ivory field with an ascending floral  
pattern beneath sky blue spandrels is within 
a celadon meandering vine border.  
Approximately 17 feet 8 inches x 13 feet 6 inches. 
Stains, sun faded areas, reselvedged  
restored fireplace area. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

474 
Sarouk Fereghan Rug  
North Persia, circa 1900 
The central pendant medallion on the buff 
field flanked by madder spandrels is within a 
walnut floral vinery border. Approximately  
6 feet 8 inches x 4 feet 4 inches. 
Curling to edges, localized wear to one side. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$500-700

475 
Wool and Cotton Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
The central polychrome pendant medallion 
on the open madder field flanked by  
complimentary spandrels is within a slate 
palmette border. Approximately 15 feet x  
10 feet 4 inches. 
Even wear overall, partial ends and sides, 
reselvedged, stains, added machine fringes, 
restorations to one end, glue residue to reverse. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$2,000-3,000

476 
Sarouk Rug  
North Persia, circa 1925 
The midnight blue field with a central floral 
medallion flanked by gulhennae shrubs and 
complimentary spandrels is within a madder 
palmette and vine border. Approximately  
6 feet 7 inches x 4 feet 3 inches. 
C Property from  
a Prominent Connecticut Estate 
$400-600

477 
Chinese Carpet  
China, last quarter of the 19th century 
Animals grazing amongst trees on the ivory 
field are within lotus and auspicious symbol 
borders. Approximately 14 feet x 13 feet. 
Rewoven end border, oxidized browns, 
stains, restored and repiled areas. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$3,000-4,000

478 
Shirvan Rug  
East Caucasus, circa 1900 
Two columns of hexagonal medallions on 
the indigo field are within an ivory rosette 
border. Approximately 6 feet 3 inches x  
4 feet 8 inches. 
Areas of wear and repiling, stained-stiff area. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$2,000-3,000

479 
Northwest Persian Gallery Carpet  
Northwest Persia, last quarter of  
the 19th century 
The allover polychrome herati pattern on 
the midnight blue field is within a madder 
rosette and serrated leaf border.  
Approximately 23 feet 10 inches x 8 feet 4 inches. 
Two inch x twelve inch restored area on one 
end, 2 inch x 3 inch restored area on one 
side, rewrapping to selvedges. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

480 
Qum Silk Rug  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The jade field with a central floral medallion 
is within a russet palmette and leaf border, 
576 KPSI signed.  
Staines. 
C  
$500-700

481 
Amritsar Carpet  
North India, first quarter of the 20th century 
The midnight blue field with a polychrome 
dragon design overall is within an auburn 
floral border. Approximately 11 feet 4 inches 
x 8 feet 1 inch. 
C Estate of Marianne Schaller 
$2,000-3,000

482 
Qum Silk Rug  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The central pendant medallion flanked by 
birds and complimentary spandrels on the 
madder field is within an ivory meandering 
vine border, 624 KPSI, signed. Approximately 
4 feet 10 inches x 3 feet 3 inches. 
C  
$600-900

483 
Gobelins Tapestry  
France, 19th century 
Depicting figures within a floral border,  
woven in wool and silk. Height 4 feet 6 inches, 
width 5 feet 6 inches. 
Restorations, silk deterioration. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

484 
Flemish Tapestry  
Flanders, 17th century 
Depicting Zeus in battle. Height 8 feet 1 inch, 
width 7 feet. 
Restoration, missing lower border. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

485 
Silk and Wool Aubusson Tapestry Panel  
France, 19th century 
With flowers, fruits, and animals, framed. 
Height 5 feet 6 inches, width 4 feet 5 inches. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

 
End of Sale

 
456

456 
Italian Neoclassical Painted and  
Parcel-Gilt  
Upholstered Settee  
Late 18th century 
Height 37 1/2 inches (95.2 cm), 
width 66 inches (167.7 cm),  
depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C Property from Los Angeles Designer 
Lauren King 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration  
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I

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.

GLOSSARY
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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JANUARY 

DOYLE AT HOME®  
Auction: Wednesday, January 16 at 10am
Exhibition: Jan 12 – 14

JEWELRY & HANDBAGS / 
ONLINE ONLY
Auction: Thursday, January 17
Exhibition: Jan 11 & 14

AMERICANA FROM THE LIBRARY OF 
ARNOLD “JAKE” JOHNSON / 
ONLINE ONLY
Auction: Tuesday, January 29
Exhibition: Jan 25 & 28

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS /  
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS /  
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART  

Auction: Wednesday, January 30 at 10am
Exhibition: Jan 26 – 28

DOYLE NEXT® / ONLINE ONLY
Auction: January / TBA

FEBRUARY

DOGS IN ART® INCLUDING  
THE SPORTING ART COLLECTION OF 
JAMES W. SMITH
Auction: Wednesday, February 13 at 10am
Exhibition: February 9 – 11

JEWELRY & CONTENTS OF  
ABANDONED SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES
Auction: Tuesday, February 19 at 10am
Exhibition: February 15 – 18

FINE JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, February 20 at 10am
Exhibition: February 15 – 18

MARCH

FINE MODERN ART
Auction: Wednesday, March 6 at 10am
Exhibition: March 2 – 4

FINE PAINTINGS  
Auction: Tuesday, March 12 at 10am
Exhibition: March 9 – 11

ASIAN WORKS OF ART 
Auction: Monday, March 18 at 10am
Exhibition: March 15 – 17

JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS 
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT LOAN 
SOCIETY 
Auction: Tuesday, March 19 at 10am
Exhibition: March 15 – 17

AMERICAN PAINTINGS,  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Auction: Wednesday, March 27 at 10am
Exhibition: Mar 23 – 25

APRIL

DOYLE AT HOME®  
Auction: Wednesday, April 10 at 10am
Exhibition: Apr 6 – 8

RARE BOOKS, 
AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS
Auction: Wednesday April 17 at 10am
Exhibition: April 13 – 16

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Thursday, April 18 at 10am
Exhibition: April 13 – 16

PRINTS & MULTIPLES 
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 10am
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

COINS, BANK NOTES & 
POSTAGE STAMPS
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 2pm
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

MAY

CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
NY Auction: Monday, May 6 at 10am
NY Exhibition: May 4 – 5
LA Exhibition: TBA 

ODDITIES
Auction: Tuesday, May 7 at 10am 
Exhibition: may 4 – 5

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 11am 
Exhibition: may 11 – 13

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 2pm
Exhibition: may 11 – 13

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS/  
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS /
Auction: Wednesday, May 22 at 10am
Exhibition: May 18 – 20

JUNE

DOYLE+DESIGN®  

Auction: Wednesday, June 5 at 10am
Exhibition: June 1 – 3

FINE JEWELRY 

Auction: Wednesday, June 12 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

PHOTOGRAPHS 

Auction: Thursday, June 13 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, June 26 at 10am
Exhibition: June 22 – 24

 
 

AUCTION SCHEDULE

SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized. 
 
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

SELLING AT DOYLE

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227. 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened 
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the 
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to 
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland. 
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and  
collections large and small throughout the  
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold 
in timed online-only auctions hosted on  
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides 
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate 
personal property of more moderate value than 
would be sold during a live auction event.  
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary 
proposal.
 
NEW YORK METRO AREA:  
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:  
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com
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DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.
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